# AGREEMENT OF RESTRUCTURING IN CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

)

)

•

)

)

)

by and among

The Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York, in his capacity as the statutory receiver of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York,

The National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations and

The Participating Guaranty Associations

and joined by

**NEWCO** 

and

The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation (existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Law)

Dated: [•], 2011

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1. DEFIN	VITIONS	2
ARTICLE 2. FORM	IATION OF NEWCO	12
Continu 2.1	Formation of NEWCO	10
Section 2.1 Section 2.2	Purposes of NEWCO	
Section 2.2 Section 2.3	Joinder in Agreement by NEWCO	
Section 2.3 Section 2.4	Receiver's Authority over NEWCO	
ARTICLE 3. REST	RUCTURING OF CONTRACTS	14
Section 3.1	ELNY Restructured Values for Contracts	
Section 3.2	Division of ELNY Restructured Contracts	
Section 3.3	Allocation of Transferable Assets	15
Section 3.4	Continuation of Contracts	15
ARTICLE 4. TRAN	SFER AND RETENTION OF ASSETS, ASSUMPTION OF	
	AND OBLIGATIONS, AND BENEFIT ENHANCEMENTS	16
O	The second of A and and Ohlingting for Danseit Danseit	1.6
Section 4.1	Transfer of Assets and Obligations for Benefit Payments	
Section 4.2	Benefit Enhancements	
Section 4.3 Section 4.4	Opt-Out	
	Handling Statutory or Special Deposits	
Section 4.5	Cooperation to Implement Transaction	
Section 4.6 Section 4.7	Retained Liabilities	
Section 4.7 Section 4.8	Retained Assets	
Section 4.8 Section 4.9	Nature of Benefit Payments Attributable to Wrapped	10
Section 4.9	Obligations	18
Section 4.10	NEWCO Disbursements to Contractowners or Payees	
Section 4.11	Further Benefit Enhancements	
ARTICLE 5 PARTI	CIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CONTRIBUTION	10
Section 5.1	PGA Contribution	
Section 5.2	Determination of PGA Contribution for Covered Contracts	
Section 5.3	Computation of PGA Contributions	
Section 5.4	Further NEWCO Obligations	20
Section 5.5	Liability for Obligations	21
Section 5.6	Payment Defaults by Any Participating Guaranty Association	
Section 5.7	Future NEWCO Support	21
<b>ARTICLE 6.</b> GUAR.	ANTEES BY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES AND TRANSFER	OF
	BILITIES	
Section 6.1	Guarantees by Life Insurance Companies	22

Section 6.2	Future Transfer of NEWCO Liabilities	22
ARTICLE 7. NEW Y	YORK ARTICLE 75 GA ENHANCEMENT	23
Section 7.1	Overview of Coverage	23
Section 7.2	Requirements and Amount	
Section 7.3	Enhancement	
Section 7.4	No Other Obligations	24
Section 7.5	Satisfaction of Statutory Obligation	25
ARTICLE 8. COOR	DINATION WITH PARTICIPATING SSA CONTRACTOWNERS.	25
Section 8.1	Cooperation to Implement Facilitation Plan	25
ARTICLE 9. ELNY	ACTIONS	25
Section 9.1	Maintenance of ELNY's Assets	25
Section 9.2	Investigation and Cooperation	
Section 9.3	Pre-Confirmation Date Sales and Exchanges	2 <i>e</i>
Section 9.4	Post-Confirmation Date Sales and Exchanges	26
Section 9.5	Additional Procedures for Sales and Exchanges	26
ARTICLE 10. REPR	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	27
Section 10.1	Representations and Warranties of the Receiver	
Section 10.2	Representations and Warranties of NOLHGA	28
Section 10.3	Representations and Warranties of Participating Guaranty	
	Associations and the New York Article 75 GA	
Section 10.4	Expiration of Representations and Warranties	29
ARTICLE 11. CONI	DITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING	29
Section 11.1	Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of All Parties	29
Section 11.2	Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of the GA	
	Parties, NEWCO and the New York Article 75 GA	31
Section 11.3	Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of the	
	Receiver	
Section 11.4	Satisfaction or Failure of Conditions	
Section 11.5	Termination	33
ARTICLE 12. LIMIT	TATION OF LIABILITY	34
Section 12.1	Allocation of Certain Receipts	34
Section 12.2	NOLHGA Not Liable	
ADTICLE 12 OTHE	R COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES	24
ARTICLE 13. UTHE	IN COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES	54
Section 13.1	Covenants of the Paceiver	2.4

)

Section 13.2	Covenants of the GA Parties	35
Section 13.3	Covenants of the Participating Guaranty Associations as to	
	NEWCO	36
Section 13.4	Covenants of All Parties	36
ARTICLE 14. CLOS	ING EVENTS	36
Section 14.1	Closing	36
Section 14.2	Items to be Delivered at Closing	
Section 14.3	Further Assurances	
ARTICLE 15. GUAF	RANTY ASSOCIATION/NOLHGA MATTERS	38
Section 15.1	Appointment of NOLHGA	38
Section 15.2	Payment of Expenses	38
ARTICLE 16. GENE	RAL PROVISIONS	39
Section 16.1	Amendment	39
Section 16.2	Procedure for Disputes	39
Section 16.3	Assignment and Binding Effect	
Section 16.4	Counterparts	
Section 16.5	Directors, Officers, Etc. Not Liable	
Section 16.6	Entire Agreement	
Section 16.7	Expenses; Brokers	
Section 16.8	Further Assurances.	
Section 16.9	Governing Law	
Section 16.10	Guaranty Association Participation	
Section 16.11	Headings, Gender and Person	
Section 16.12	Independent Rights and Obligations	
Section 16.13	Liability of the Receiver; Recourse	
Section 16.14	Releases	
Section 16.15	No Benefit to Others	
Section 16.16	Notices	
Section 16.17	Notice of Claims	
Section 16.18	Notices to Contractowners, Creditors of ELNY, and Certain	
	Other Authorities	43
Section 16.19	Press Releases and Interviews	
Section 16.20	Sale, Transfer and Documentary Taxes	
Section 16.21	Schedules and Exhibits	
Section 16.22	Settlement; No Waiver	
Section 16.23	Time	
Section 16.24	Waiver	
Section 16.25	No Benefits or Rights for non-Participating Guaranty	
	Associations	44
Section 16.26	Possible Future Redomestication of NEWCO	44

### **Schedules and Exhibits**

)

Э

Schedule 1.15	List of Contracts
Schedule 1.25	ELNY Mortality Table
Schedule 1.42	The Life Insurance Companies
Schedule 3.1	ELNY Contract Restructuring by Receivership Court
Schedule 4.8	List of Known Secured Creditors and ELNY Assets Subject to Security
	Interest
Schedule 4.11	Supplemental Top Up Benefits Outline
Schedule 11.1.7	Consents, Approvals and Certifications
Exhibit 1.6	Form of Assumption Certificate
Exhibit 1.31	Form of Facilitation Plan
Exhibit 1.39(a)	Form of Joinder Agreement for NEWCO
Exhibit 1.39(b)	Form of Joinder Agreement for New York Article 75 GA
Exhibit 1.58	Form of PGA Participation Certificate
Exhibit 1.66(a)	Form of Short-Term PGA Note
Exhibit 1.66(b)	Form of Long-Term PGA Note
Exhibit 1.66(b-1)	Form of Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note
Exhibit 1.73	Form of Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement
Exhibit 2.1	Form of NEWCO Charter
Exhibit 6.1	Form of Reinsurance and Participation Agreement

# AGREEMENT OF RESTRUCTURING IN CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

This AGREEMENT, dated as of [•], 2011 ("Agreement"), has been made and entered into by and among the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York ("Superintendent"), in his capacity as the statutory receiver ("Receiver") of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, a New York corporation ("ELNY"), the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA") and the Participating Guaranty Associations ("PGAs"), and shall be joined by NEWCO (as defined herein) after its creation as provided herein, and The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Law ("New York Article 75 GA").

#### RECITALS.

- A. The Receiver is acting as statutory rehabilitator of ELNY in an action pending before the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York ("Receivership Court"), captioned *In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York* (Index No. 8023/91) ("Receivership Proceedings").
- B. By order, dated December 17, 2010 ("December 17 Order"), the Receivership Court provided that the Receiver shall have until July 1, 2011 to confer with The Life Insurance Company Guaranty Corporation of New York ("LICGCNY") (which is a PGA) and other interested parties in order to present the Receivership Court with an agreed-upon proposed order and plan of liquidation for ELNY.
- C. By order, dated July 1, 2011, the Receivership Court extended until August 10, 2011 the deadline for the Receiver to present the Receivership Court with an agreed-upon proposed order and plan of liquidation for ELNY. On August 8, 2011, the Receiver advised the Receivership Court that it anticipates submitting to the Receivership Court, on or about August 26, 2011, a proposed order of liquidation and a proposed plan of restructuring in connection with the liquidation of ELNY that the Receiver and NOLHGA have jointly prepared and that NOLHGA will present to its affected members for ratification.
- D. The Receiver has conferred extensively with LICGCNY and such other interested parties, including NOLHGA, leading to the development of this Agreement which the Receiver proposes (with the concurrence of LICGCNY) to serve as the "Proposed Plan" referred to in the December 17 Order. No other "Proposed Plan" is being developed by NOLHGA and the Guaranty Associations (as defined below) as an alternative to or in place of this Agreement, and no other "Proposed Plan" will be available for participation by NOLHGA and the Guaranty Associations.
- E. The Receiver is therefore seeking from the Receivership Court an order of liquidation against ELNY and an order approving this Agreement that, among other things, declares ELNY to be insolvent and approves this Agreement for handling ELNY's remaining obligations under its outstanding insurance contracts.

F. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which the annuity obligations of ELNY will be restructured, with those obligations as restructured reinsured and assumed by a special purpose entity ("NEWCO") to be created as provided herein in Article 2 to provide the liquidation benefits described in this Agreement.

Ì

)

)

)

)

- G. The PGAs and the New York Article 75 GA will contribute cash and PGA Notes to NEWCO to enhance the benefits provided under certain restructured contracts in connection with which the PGAs and the New York Article 75 GA have accepted obligations. Such contribution by the PGAs and their participation in the transactions contemplated in this Agreement are based on the PGAs' determinations that their participation will be in fulfillment of their statutory obligations to the Covered Persons (as defined below).
- H. The Life Insurance Companies will provide a guarantee of NEWCO's obligations with respect to the Wrapped Obligations pursuant to the terms of the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

### ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement, unless otherwise specifically provided or the context so requires, the terms listed below shall have the following definitions:

- Section 1.1 "Accounting Procedure" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.2.2.
- Section 1.2 "Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof.
- Section 1.3 "Applicable Discount Rate" means a rate of interest of [4.25%] per annum and which shall be used to determine the Liquidation Value of each Contract.
  - Section 1.4 "Article 75 Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.1.
- Section 1.5 "Article 75 Excluded Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.4.
- Section 1.6 "Assumption Certificate[s]" means the certificate[s] in the form attached as Exhibit 1.6 hereto to be issued by NEWCO to Contractowners evidencing NEWCO's assumption of the obligations under ELNY Restructured Contracts, subject to the terms of the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement.
- Section 1.7 "Benefit Payments" means all benefit payments which would have been due after the Liquidation Date under the terms of ELNY's Contracts prior to any restructuring provided in this Agreement.

- Section 1.8 "Calculation Matter" means any numerical calculations required by this Agreement, including, without limitation, those contemplated by Articles 3 and 5.
  - Section 1.9 "Claim-Overs" has the meaning set forth in clause (a) of Section 4.7.
- Section 1.10 "Closing" means the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- Section 1.11 "Closing Date" means the next month end which is at least thirty (30) days but not more than sixty (60) days after the satisfaction or waiver of the last remaining condition precedent to Closing as set forth in Article 11; **provided**, **however**, the parties shall use reasonable business efforts to effectuate the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement within ninety (90) days after entry of the Order of Liquidation.
  - Section 1.12 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
  - Section 1.13 "Commercial Insurer" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2.1.
- Section 1.14 "Confirmation Date" means the date on which the Receivership Court enters its Order Approving this Agreement.
- Section 1.15 "Contract" means the following categories of single premium immediate annuities issued by ELNY ("SPIAs"): (i) structured settlement annuities ("SSAs"), (ii) individual certificates delivered under a group annuity issued by ELNY in connection with the termination by an employer of the employer's defined benefit pension plan ("Pension Close-Out Certificates"), and (iii) all other SPIAs that are neither an SSA nor a Pension Close-Out Certificate ("Individual SPIAs"). Throughout this Agreement, the term "Contract" may be preceded by (a) one of the abbreviations or phrases mentioned in the preceding sentence and (b) either the words "ELNY" or "ELNY Restructured." When "ELNY" precedes the term "Contract" with one of the abbreviations mentioned in (i) through (iii) above, it refers to the particular type of ELNY Contract. When "ELNY Restructured" precedes the term "Contract" with one of such abbreviations, it refers to the particular type of ELNY Restructured Contract as restructured by the Receivership Court. Attached as Schedule 1.15 hereto is a preliminary list of all Contracts that sets forth, to the extent such information is reasonably available:
  - (a) The Contract's identification number;
  - (b) The Contract's estimated Liquidation Value (as defined in Section 1.45);
  - (c) The category into which each such Contract falls (i.e., SSA, Pension Close-Out Certificate or Individual SPIA);
  - (d) The name and residency address under each Contract as of both April 23, 1991 (or such other date as close thereto for which records are reasonably available), and a current date (or with respect to the final Schedule 1.15, the Liquidation Date) of the Contractowner and each current payee or beneficiary;

- (e) Whether, according to ELNY's available records or any other reasonably available information, it appears that the payee under the Contract has entered into any factoring transaction with respect to any or all of the benefits payable thereunder and the portion of the benefits that appear to have been factored;
- (f) The various portions of each Contract that qualify as a Covered Contract, an Article 75 Contract, an Excluded Contract or an Uncovered Contract hereunder;
- (g) For each Covered Contract:

)

")

)

)

)

-

- i. The PGA providing coverage;
- ii. The PGA Coverage Ratio;
- iii. The ELNY Estate assets to be allocated to the Covered Contract, which shall be transferred directly to NEWCO and treated as a distribution from ELNY to the PGA providing coverage to the Covered Contract in satisfaction of such PGA's statutory and common law subrogation and assignment rights against ELNY other than to the extent specifically provided in this Agreement;
- iv. The PGA Contribution to be provided, which shall be credited by NEWCO to the Covered Contract;
- v. The Covered Person;
- vi. The present value of the benefits to be paid under the Covered Contract in accordance with this Agreement;
- (h) For each Uncovered Contract:
  - i. The portion, if any, of the Contract that is an Orphan Contract, and the Protected Orphan Benefits (expressed as a present value) that are part of the Wrapped Obligations;
  - ii. The portion (expressed as a present value), if any, of the Contract where the Benefit Payments exceed benefits provided under either: (w) a Covered Contract, (x) an Orphan Contract, (y) an Article 75 Contract, or (z) an Excluded Contract, as the case may be, and the benefits that are part of the Wrapped Obligations;
  - iii. The ELNY Estate assets to be allocated to the Uncovered Contract, which shall be transferred directly to NEWCO;
- (i) For each Article 75 Contract:
  - i. The Article 75 coverage (expressed as a present value);

- ii. The ELNY Estate assets to be allocated to the Article 75 Contract, which shall be transferred directly to NEWCO and treated as a distribution from ELNY to the New York Article 75 GA in satisfaction of its subrogation and assignment rights against ELNY other than to the extent specifically provided in this Agreement;
- iii. The funds from the New York Article 75 GA to be provided, which shall be credited by NEWCO to the Article 75 Contract;

#### (i) For each Excluded Contract:

- i. The non-participating Guaranty Association expected to provide coverage for such Excluded Contract;
- ii. The amount of coverage (expressed as a present value) expected to be provided by such non-participating Guaranty Association;
- iii. The ELNY Estate assets to be allocated to the Excluded Contract.

The parties to this Agreement will cooperate in the preparation of Schedule 1.15. Schedule 1.15 may be in electronic form, and shall be updated prior to or contemporaneously with Closing to reflect all available information, and may be adjusted after Closing to the extent new information becomes available that as of the Closing any information listed for any Contract was manifestly incorrect (in all cases, such updates shall be subject to the joint consent of the Receiver and NOLHGA, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). The Receiver and NOLHGA will jointly determine the extent to which portions of Schedule 1.15 will be treated as confidential information and the methods to be used to attempt to preserve such confidentiality.

Section 1.16 "Contractowner" means, with respect to SSAs and Individual SPIAs, the owner of any such Contract, and for Pension Close-Out Certificates, the owner of the individual certificate.

Section 1.17 "Covered Benefit Payments" means those post-Closing benefit payments from NEWCO under each Covered Contract, equal to the amounts payable under the terms of the corresponding original ELNY Contract multiplied by the PGA Coverage Ratio for such Covered Contract, and which benefit payments are guaranteed by the applicable PGA in accordance with the applicable Guaranty Association Acts, Sections 5.5 and 5.7 of this Agreement, and the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.73.

Section 1.18 "Covered Contract" means that portion, if any, of any Contract that is accepted for coverage by a PGA under its applicable Guaranty Association Act. For purposes of this Agreement, residency and coverage shall be reasonably determined in good faith by each PGA under its applicable Guaranty Association Act. No ELNY Contract that has any portion identified as a Covered Contract may have any other portion of the ELNY Contract designated as either (i) an Orphan Contract or (ii) an Excluded Contract. Each PGA will accept for coverage any Contract that is eligible for coverage and not otherwise subject to a coverage exclusion under its applicable Guaranty Association Act.

Section 1.19 "Covered Person" means, with respect to each Covered Contract, one of the following, as applicable:

(a) The owner of:

7

)

- (i) an Individual SPIA,
- (ii) a Pension Close-Out Certificate, or
- (iii) an SSA that is covered by a PGA that, under its applicable Guaranty Association Act (i.e., the version of its Guaranty Association Act that such PGA deems to be applicable), provides coverage to owners of SSAs, and
- (b) The payee (or, if deceased, the beneficiary) under an SSA covered by a PGA that, under its applicable Guaranty Association Act (i.e., the version of its Guaranty Association Act that such PGA deems to be applicable), provides coverage to SSA payees or beneficiaries of deceased payees.
- Section 1.20 "Custodian" means the custodian of ELNY's assets at the Closing Date.
- Section 1.21 "December 17 Order" has the meaning set forth in Recital B.
- Section 1.22 "**Definitive Agreements**" means this Agreement, the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement, the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement, the Joinder Agreements, the PGA Participation Certificates and the PGA Notes.
- Section 1.23 "Department" means the Insurance Department of the State of New York.
- Section 1.24 "ELNY" or "ELNY Estate" means Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, in either rehabilitation or liquidation, as appropriate.
- Section 1.25 "ELNY Mortality Table" means the mortality table applicable to the ELNY Contracts attached as Schedule 1.25 hereto.
- Section 1.26 "ELNY Restructured Contracts" means the ELNY Contracts as restructured by the Receivership Court.
- Section 1.27 "ELNY Restructured Contractowners" means the Contractowners of ELNY Restructured Contracts.
  - Section 1.28 "ELNY Restructured Value" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.
  - Section 1.29 "Exchange" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1.
- Section 1.30 "Excluded Contract" means any Contract, or portion thereof, covered by a Guaranty Association that will have statutory coverage obligations as a result of the Order of Liquidation and elects not to become a PGA under this Agreement, but shall not include that

portion of any such Contract attributable to Benefit Payments that exceed the coverage provided by such non-participating Guaranty Association, which shall be an Uncovered Contract hereunder. No ELNY Contract that has any portion identified as an Excluded Contract may have any other portion of the ELNY Contract designated as either (i) an Orphan Contract or (ii) a Covered Contract.

- Section 1.31 "Facilitation Plan" means the facilitation plan contemplated by Article 8 hereof solely for the purpose of the ministerial coordination of payments that a Participating SSA Contractowner may agree to provide to payees under any ELNY SSAs owned by such Participating SSA Contractowner. Such a facilitation plan is not a Definitive Agreement hereunder, nor is the execution and delivery of such a Facilitation Plan a condition to Closing. If such Facilitation Plan is completed, it will be attached hereto as Exhibit 1.31.
- Section 1.32 "Final Order Approving this Agreement" means the Order Approving this Agreement after the statutory appeal period has lapsed or, if appealed, after such order has been affirmed in all material respects and no further appellate relief is available.
  - Section 1.33 "GA Parties" means NOLHGA and the PGAs.
- Section 1.34 "Guaranty Association Act" means the law of any jurisdiction in which a Guaranty Association operates which governs the powers, rights and duties of such Guaranty Association.
- Section 1.35 "Guaranty Associations" means the life and health insurance guaranty associations of the various states or any entity performing similar functions established under the laws of any jurisdiction, but excludes the New York Article 75 GA.
  - Section 1.36 "Individual SPIAs" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.15.
- Section 1.37 "Interim Investment Committee" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1.
  - Section 1.38 "IRS" means the United States Internal Revenue Service.
- Section 1.39 "Joinder Agreement" means the agreements in the forms attached as Exhibit 1.39 (a) with respect to NEWCO and Exhibit 1.39(b) with respect to the New York Article 75 GA.
  - Section 1.40 "LICGCNY" has the meaning set forth in Recital B.
- Section 1.41 "Life Contingent Contracts" means those Contracts providing benefits some or all of which are contingent upon the life (or lives) of an annuitant (or annuitants).
- Section 1.42 "Life Insurance Companies" means those certain life insurance companies that enter into the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement with NEWCO. A preliminary list of the Life Insurance Companies is set forth on Schedule 1.42 hereto, which shall be updated at Closing.

Section 1.43 "Liquidation Asset Percentage" means that fraction (expressed as a percentage) the numerator of which is the Transferable Assets Value, and the denominator of which is the aggregate of the Liquidation Value for all Contracts.

1

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

•

- Section 1.44 "Liquidation Date" means the date as of which the Receivership Court, by order, finds ELNY to be insolvent and places ELNY in liquidation.
- Section 1.45 "Liquidation Value" means, for each ELNY Contract (whether or not factored or otherwise transferred), the present value as of the Liquidation Date of the projected benefit payments due and payable under such ELNY Contract on and after the Liquidation Date determined using the Applicable Discount Rate, with all life contingent benefits based on the ELNY Mortality Table, separately applied for males and females. The estimated Liquidation Value for each Contract is included in Schedule 1.15 hereto, and will be updated to the final Liquidation Value (based on the methodology described in this Section 1.45) in the updated Schedule 1.15 to be completed within thirty (30) days after Closing or promptly thereafter.
  - Section 1.46 "Material Breach" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.2.
  - Section 1.47 "Net Proceeds Transfer" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2.2.
  - Section 1.48 "NEWCO" has the meaning set forth in Recital F.
  - Section 1.49 "NEWCO Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.
  - Section 1.50 "NEWCO Regulator" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.1.
- Section 1.51 "New York Article 75 GA" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof.
- Section 1.52 "NOLHGA" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof.
- Section 1.53 "NOLHGA ELNY Task Force" means the Task Force of Guaranty Association Administrators from multiple state Guaranty Associations established by NOLHGA to address the insolvency of ELNY on behalf of NOLHGA's member Guaranty Associations that might be affected by a liquidation of ELNY.
- Section 1.54 "Non-Covered Benefit Payments" means the post-Closing benefits payable by NEWCO that are in excess of, or are otherwise not, Covered Benefit Payments.
- Section 1.55 "Order Approving this Agreement" means the order of the Receivership Court which approves this Agreement.
- Section 1.56 "Order of Liquidation" means the order of the Receivership Court converting the rehabilitation of ELNY to a liquidation of ELNY, which order may be the same as the Order Approving this Agreement.

- Section 1.57 "Orphan Contracts" mean those ELNY Contracts that, under the state Guaranty Association laws that are applicable as of the Liquidation Date, would not be covered at all by any Guaranty Association (except, in some cases, by the New York Article 75 GA), due solely to ELNY's insurance licensing history or status, as identified in Schedule 1.15. No ELNY Contract that has any portion identified as an Orphan Contract may have any other portion of the ELNY Contract designated as either (i) an Excluded Contract or (ii) a Covered Contract.
- Section 1.58 "Participating Guaranty Associations" or "PGAs" means those Guaranty Associations that provide to NOLHGA and the Receiver, prior to the Closing Date, a certificate in the form attached as Exhibit 1.58 hereto ("PGA Participation Certificate") and thereby participate in, and become parties to, this Agreement and fund Covered Benefit Payments for Contracts for which they have coverage obligations, but shall exclude the New York Article 75 GA and shall include LICGCNY.
- Section 1.59 "Participating SSA Contractowners" means, as of any time, any Contractowner of an SSA that (i) proposes to make or provide for payments under its SSAs to supplement the payments provided under the corresponding ELNY Restructured Contract to be issued under this Agreement and (ii) has entered into a Facilitation Plan, the form of which will be attached hereto as Exhibit 1.31 when completed.
- Section 1.60 "Payment Percentage" of a PGA means the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the aggregate liability of such PGA under its Covered Contracts (determined after reasonable application of all exclusions and limitations of the state laws applicable to such PGA), and the denominator of which is the aggregate liability of all PGAs under all Covered Contracts (determined after reasonable application of all exclusions and limitations of the state laws applicable to the respective PGAs).
- Section 1.61 "Pension Close-Out Certificates" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.15.
- Section 1.62 "PGA Aggregate Contribution" means, for each PGA, the sum of all PGA Contributions to be provided for all Covered Contracts.
- Section 1.63 "PGA Contribution" means, for each Covered Contract, the amount determined in accordance with Section 5.2 for such Covered Contract.
- Section 1.64 "PGA Coverage" means, for each ELNY Contract that is covered in whole or in part by any PGA, the present value of Benefit Payments calculated using the Applicable Discount Rate and, for Life Contingent Contracts, the expected mortality of the measuring life or lives for each such Contract as determined in accordance with the ELNY Mortality Table, subject to the statutory coverage limits specified under the applicable Guaranty Association Act. Unless otherwise required by law, the aggregate dollar limits for annuity benefit payments "with respect to any one life" pursuant to statutory coverage limits applicable to any PGA shall be determined by reference to the measuring life for payment of benefits under the terms of the applicable Covered Contract(s) on the Liquidation Date as reflected on the records of ELNY, and not by reference to the Contractowner (unless such Contractowner is also the measuring life). To the extent any person's life is the measuring life under multiple Covered

Contracts owned by the same person, the Covered Contracts shall be aggregated and a single limit applied. Additionally, any aggregate dollar limits applicable with respect to "each payee" shall be determined by reference to each current payee under the applicable Covered Contract as of the Liquidation Date as reflected on the records of ELNY, and not based on the annuitant or Contractowner, except to the extent the annuitant or Contractowner is also a payee. The parties agree and acknowledge that the foregoing is intended solely as a summary description of how PGA coverage is to be determined under the various Guaranty Association Acts governing the PGAs, and that each PGA's coverage obligations will be determined for purposes of this Agreement by the PGA pursuant the Guaranty Association Act governing that PGA. In the event of any inconsistencies in this paragraph and the Guaranty Association Act governing a PGA, the Guaranty Association Act shall prevail. The proper venue and exclusive jurisdiction for the dispute of any coverage determination made by any Guaranty Association shall rest in the appropriate court in the state whose Guaranty Association Act governs the Guaranty Association. The proper venue and exclusive jurisdiction for the dispute of any coverage determination made by LICGCNY or the New York Article 75 GA shall be the Receivership Court.

)

)

)

)

)

)

3

)

- Section 1.65 "PGA Coverage Ratio" means, for each ELNY Contract that is covered in whole or in part by any PGA, the ratio of (i) the PGA Coverage to (ii) the Liquidation Value for such Contract, which ratio cannot exceed 100%.
- Section 1.66 "PGA Notes" means the Short-Term PGA Notes, the Long-Term PGA Notes and the Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Notes of the PGAs, in the forms of Exhibits 1.66(a), 1.66(b) and 1.66(b-1), respectively, that may be transferred to NEWCO to fund some portion of a PGA's PGA Aggregate Contribution.
- Section 1.67 "PGA Participation Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.58.
- Section 1.68 "Protected Orphan Benefits" means benefits payable under Orphan Contracts after the Liquidation Date, which shall be determined by assuming that each such Orphan Contract was covered by a hypothetical guaranty association with a \$100,000 statutory limit under the 1999 version of NAIC Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act.
- Section 1.69 "Receiver" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof, and includes the Superintendent in the roles of either rehabilitator or liquidator of ELNY under Article 74 of the New York Insurance Law.
  - Section 1.70 "Receivership Court" has the meaning set forth in Recital A.
- Section 1.71 "Receivership Proceedings" means the legal proceedings involving ELNY described in Recital A.
- Section 1.72 "Rehabilitation Plan" means the Plan of Rehabilitation for Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, dated March 26, 1992.
- Section 1.73 "Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement" means the agreement in the form attached as Exhibit 1.73 hereto to be entered into at Closing by and among the Receiver, on

behalf of ELNY in liquidation, NOLHGA, the PGAs, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO, pursuant to which NEWCO will reinsure and assume the ELNY Restructured Contracts.

- Section 1.74 "Reinsurance and Participation Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.
  - Section 1.75 "Retained Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.8.
  - Section 1.76 "Retained Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.7.
  - Section 1.77 "SPIA" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.15.
  - Section 1.78 "SSA" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.15.
- Section 1.79 "Superintendent" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof.
- Section 1.80 "Transferable Assets" means all of ELNY's assets as of the Liquidation Date, less the Retained Assets.

Section 1.81 "Transferable Assets Value" means the agreed-upon value of all Transferable Assets as of the last business day immediately preceding the Closing Date. The prices for domestic and international equity securities and fixed income securities which are traded on an exchange shall be the prices published by Reuters (or, if such price is unavailable, from Interactive Data Corporation) (or any successor organization) and shall be valued at the last trade or official close price as determined by each individual exchange. The prices for fixed income securities which are not traded on an exchange shall be obtained by the Custodian from independent pricing vendors that determine fair valuations for normal, institutional-size trading units of comparable securities, yield data relating to investments with similar characteristics and other market inputs, and such prices shall be valued based on bid prices as of 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time daily. If the Custodian is unable to obtain pricing vendor coverage for a fixed income security or determines that a price from a pricing vendor does not appear to be reasonable, such fixed income security may be valued on the basis of a quotation from a broker or dealer for such security. For fixed income securities that are issued and will mature within one year, and for which vendor quotes may not be available, prices shall be determined based on an amortized or accretion value to par using a straight line amortization approach.

Section 1.82 "Transferred Assets" means all of the Transferable Assets allocated to Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts in accordance with Section 3.3, all of which shall be transferred to NEWCO under the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement, as more particularly set forth in Article 4. Transferable Assets allocated to Excluded Contracts may be transferred to the non-participating Guaranty Associations providing coverage to the Excluded Contracts, subject to agreement between the Receiver and each such Guaranty Association, but shall not in any case constitute Transferred Assets.

Section 1.83 "Transferred Liabilities" means the liabilities of ELNY to the holders of the ELNY Restructured Contracts as ceded to and assumed by NEWCO pursuant to the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement.

### Section 1.84 "Uncovered Contract" means any and all of the foregoing:

(a) Any Orphan Contract, and

•

)

9

- (b) That Contract (or any portion thereof) that would be covered by a Guaranty Association (whether or not a PGA) that has obligations as a result of ELNY's insolvency and liquidation, but such Guaranty Association has determined that such Contract (or any portion thereof) would not be covered for any reason other than ELNY's insurance licensing history or status (and thus, such Contract or portion thereof is not an Orphan Contract), or
- (c) That portion of any Contract where the Benefit Payments exceed either:
  - (i) the benefits to be provided under a Covered Contract, or
  - (ii) the Protected Orphan Benefits, or
  - (iii) the benefits allocated to an Excluded Contract, or
  - (iv) the benefits allocated to an Article 75 Contract,

as the case may be.

Section 1.85 "Wrapped Obligations" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.

### ARTICLE 2. FORMATION OF NEWCO

Section 2.1 **Formation of NEWCO.** As soon as practicable after the date hereof, NOLHGA shall cause NEWCO to be formed as a non-stock, not-for-profit corporation that shall qualify as a captive insurance corporation in the District of Columbia with authority from that jurisdiction to enter into this Agreement and to assume the ELNY Restructured Contracts. NEWCO shall have a charter substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 2.1 hereto. NEWCO shall agree to, and the NEWCO Regulator shall approve, Section 2.4. The members of NEWCO shall be limited to the PGAs. NEWCO shall be operated on a not-for-profit basis and shall seek an exemption from federal taxation under Section 501(c)(6) of the Code.

Section 2.2 **Purposes of NEWCO.** NOLHGA shall cause NEWCO to be formed to (i) facilitate the PGAs' and the New York Article 75 GA's satisfaction of their statutory and tax-exempt purposes related to ELNY in a coordinated and efficient manner, (ii) mitigate in accordance with Section 6.1 the losses experienced by those who rely upon ELNY's Contracts to the extent those Contracts provide Non-Covered Benefit Payments, and (iii) assume all the responsibility to provide all benefits under Covered Contracts and Wrapped Obligations pursuant to the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement. In addition, NEWCO shall use commercially

reasonable efforts to further the special purpose of facilitating payments from Participating SSA Contractowners to payees in accordance with the Facilitation Plan.

Section 2.3 **Joinder in Agreement by NEWCO.** Upon the formation of NEWCO, NOLHGA and the PGAs shall cause NEWCO to become a party to this Agreement by executing a Joinder Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.39(a), with all of the rights and obligations assigned and delegated to NEWCO herein as if NEWCO was a party on the date hereof.

#### Section 2.4 Receiver's Authority over NEWCO.

- Pursuant to its duties as statutory liquidator of ELNY, the Receiver shall have authority to make (or cause to be made) examinations into the affairs of NEWCO for the purpose of ascertaining compliance by NEWCO with this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements (to the extent NEWCO is a party thereto) and the performance of its contractual obligations to ELNY Restructured Contractowners (or payees thereof). The PGAs, NOLHGA and NEWCO shall facilitate and cooperate with the examiners in conducting any examination. The costs of any examiners, consultants or advisors retained to conduct the examination of NEWCO shall be funded out of the Retained Assets to the extent the Retained Assets following such examination are equal to at least \$5 million; provided, thereafter, such costs shall be funded by NEWCO. The parties hereto agree and acknowledge that (i) NEWCO shall not be operating as a commercial insurer, (ii) any material expenses incurred by NEWCO could have a detrimental impact on the PGAs and the Life Insurance Companies, and (iii) NEWCO shall be under the direct regulatory supervision of the District of Columbia Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking, or under any successor thereto having regulatory jurisdiction over NEWCO ("NEWCO Regulator"). Accordingly, assuming the substantial cooperation of the NEWCO Regulator with the Receiver, the Receiver shall rely, to the extent relevant, primarily on the reports and analysis provided to or developed by the NEWCO Regulator rather than independent examinations of NEWCO.
- 2.4.2 In order to facilitate the Receiver's examination authority provided above, NEWCO shall from time to time provide to the Receiver such information as the Receiver requests to establish NEWCO's continuing compliance with its obligations under this Agreement, shall submit to the Receiver copies of all regulatory filings NEWCO makes with the NEWCO Regulator, and shall consent to the NEWCO Regulator sharing on a confidential basis any analysis or reports concerning NEWCO prepared or received by the NEWCO Regulator. In the event that the Receiver believes that NEWCO is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement to an extent that is material and adverse to the ELNY Estate or to the payees or beneficiaries under the ELNY Restructured Contracts (a "Material Breach"), the Receiver shall provide notice to NEWCO of such Material Breach and NEWCO shall have thirty (30) days to respond to the Receiver and cure any such Material Breach to the extent that such breach exists. If, after such thirty (30) day period, the Receiver continues to believe that there is a Material Breach by NEWCO of its obligations under this Agreement, then the Receiver shall consult with NEWCO in an effort to resolve the issue at hand. If, after a reasonable consultation period, the Receiver continues to believe there is a Material Breach by

NEWCO of its obligations, then the Receiver may petition the Receivership Court for an injunctive order or order of specific performance against NEWCO to cure the Material Breach described in the petition.

2.4.3 The PGAs, NOLHGA and NEWCO will permit a non-voting representative named from time to time by the Receiver by written notice to NEWCO to attend telephonically or in person meetings of the Board of Directors of NEWCO.

### ARTICLE 3. RESTRUCTURING OF CONTRACTS

Section 3.1 ELNY Restructured Values for Contracts. As set forth in detail in Schedule 3.1 hereto, each Contract shall have a Liquidation Value assigned to such Contract, which will then be multiplied by the Liquidation Asset Percentage to yield the "ELNY Restructured Value" for such Contract. The Order Approving this Agreement shall include a provision that reduces the liabilities under each Contract to the ELNY Restructured Value for such Contract, and also reduces each Benefit Payment under such Contract by multiplying such Benefit Payment by the Liquidation Asset Percentage, with such reduced benefits subsequently enhanced as described herein and in Schedule 3.1. The difference between the Liquidation Value assigned to each such Contract and its ELNY Restructured Value shall be a deemed indebtedness of ELNY to the Contractowner (or to any PGA covering a Covered Contract to the extent of such coverage), which indebtedness shall not be a Transferred Liability or otherwise a liability of NEWCO, and shall be a Retained Liability of ELNY. Such indebtedness, to the extent it remains unpaid and unfunded, shall only be discharged pursuant to any future order of the Receivership Court discharging the Receiver and closing the ELNY Estate.

- Section 3.2 **Division of ELNY Restructured Contracts.** Each ELNY Restructured Contract shall be divided into one or more of the following:
  - (a) A Covered Contract, if any,

•

)

•

)

1

)

3

- (b) An Excluded Contract, if any,
- (c) An Article 75 Contract, if any, and
- (d) An Uncovered Contract, if any, with each Uncovered Contract, or specific portions thereof, identified as either
  - (i) An Orphan Contract, or
  - (ii) A Contract (or portion thereof) that would have been a Covered Contract or an Excluded Contract, but for which coverage will not be provided by the applicable Guaranty Association (whether or not a PGA) because it has determined that such Contract (or any portion thereof) would not be covered for any reason other than ELNY's insurance licensing history or status (and thus, such Contract or portion thereof is not an Orphan Contract), or

- (iii) An Uncovered Contract with respect to Benefit Payments under the ELNY Contract that exceed those benefits to be provided under the following, as applicable:
  - (A) A Covered Contract, or
  - (B) An Excluded Contract, or
  - (C) An Article 75 Contract, or
  - (D) An Orphan Contract.

The restructured benefit payments attributable to each Covered Contract will equal the product of the PGA Coverage Ratio for the original Contract multiplied by the reduced benefit payments determined in accordance with Section 3.1. The restructured benefit payments attributable to each Orphan Contract will equal the product of the reduced benefit payments determined in accordance with Section 3.1 multiplied by the ratio of the Protected Orphan Benefits to the Benefit Payments for such Contract. The restructured benefit payments attributable to each Excluded Contract will equal the product of the reduced benefit payments determined in accordance with Section 3.1 multiplied by the coverage ratio for such Contract determined for the non-participating Guaranty Association expected to provide coverage. The restructured benefit payments attributable to each Article 75 Contract will be determined in accordance with Section 7.2. The restructured benefit payments attributable to each Uncovered Contract that is not an Orphan Contract will equal the difference between the reduced benefit payments under the ELNY Restructured Contract determined in accordance with Section 3.1 and the restructured benefit payments attributable to one or more of the corresponding Covered Contract, Excluded Contract, Article 75 Contract or Orphan Contract, as applicable.

Section 3.3 Allocation of Transferable Assets. A portion of the Transferable Assets shall be allocated to each ELNY Restructured Contract with a Transferable Assets Value equal to the Contract's ELNY Restructured Value. A portion of Transferable Assets allocated to each ELNY Restructured Contract shall be sub-allocated (by Transferable Assets Value) to that portion of each Contract that becomes a Covered Contract, an Excluded Contract, an Article 75 Contract or an Uncovered Contract in the same proportion as the benefit payments under each were determined under Section 3.2 above. Transferable Assets so allocated will not be further sub-allocated.

Section 3.4 Continuation of Contracts. The ELNY Restructured Contracts that are Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts or Uncovered Contracts will continue in force following such restructuring unless terminated by the terms of such Contract, and shall be ceded to and assumed by NEWCO pursuant to Section 4.1 and the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement. It will be the individual responsibility of each non-participating Guaranty Association for providing its statutory coverage to each ELNY Restructured Contract allocated to it as an Excluded Contract.

#### ARTICLE 4.

## TRANSFER AND RETENTION OF ASSETS, ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS, AND BENEFIT ENHANCEMENTS

Section 4.1 Transfer of Assets and Obligations for Benefit Payments. On the Closing Date, the Receiver, on behalf of ELNY, shall deliver, transfer, and assign to NEWCO, all of ELNY's right, title, and interest in and to the Transferred Assets, and shall cede and assign the obligation to make all benefit payments under the ELNY Restructured Contracts that become one or more Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts, as enhanced in accordance with Section 4.2, and NEWCO shall accept such Transferred Assets and reinsure and assume the obligation to make all such benefit payments under such Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts ("NEWCO Liabilities"), all pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement. The transfer to NEWCO of the obligations under each Covered Contract and each Article 75 Contract, and the Transferred Assets allocable thereto, shall be deemed to be a direct transfer to each PGA and the New York Article 75 GA providing protection for each such Covered Contract or Article 75 Contract (as the case may be) and the contemporaneous transfer by each such PGA and the New York Article 75 GA to NEWCO of their respective coverage obligations and interest in the Transferred Assets. The Receiver shall execute and deliver to NEWCO from time to time such additional documents and conveyances and shall take such actions as reasonably requested by NEWCO to perfect its ownership in the Transferred Assets. All Transferred Assets shall become the property of NEWCO. Other than as provided in this Agreement and in the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement, no liabilities, undertakings, debts, covenants, commitments or other obligations of ELNY, either express or implied, shall be transferred to or in any way assumed by NEWCO, the GA Parties or the New York Article 75 GA.

)

•

)

)

- Section 4.2 **Benefit Enhancements.** The benefit payments under the ELNY Restructured Contracts that become one or more Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts, as restructured and reduced in accordance with Section 3.1, shall be enhanced immediately upon the assumption by NEWCO as follows:
  - 4.2.1 <u>Covered Contracts</u>. The benefits payable under each Covered Contract shall be enhanced up to Covered Benefit Payments for such Covered Contract.
  - 4.2.2 <u>Orphan Contracts</u>. The benefits payable under each Orphan Contract shall be enhanced up to the Protected Orphan Benefits for such Orphan Contract.
  - 4.2.3 <u>Article 75 Contracts</u>. The benefits payable under each Article 75 Contract shall be enhanced as provided in Section 7.3.
  - 4.2.4 <u>Uncovered Contracts</u>. The benefits payable under each Uncovered Contract (other than, if such Uncovered Contract is an Orphan Contract, those benefits payable in respect of the Protected Orphan Benefits) shall be enhanced to 103% of the restructured benefit payments that would otherwise be payable under such Uncovered Contract as determined in accordance with Section 3.2 hereof; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if the aggregate present value of Protected Orphan Benefits (determined in a manner

consistent with the determination of Liquidation Values) exceeds \$56 million as of the Closing Date, then for every \$1 million of such excess present value of Protected Orphan Benefits, the 103% enhancement percentage will be reduced by 14 basis points. For the avoidance of doubt, the enhancement percentage provided in this Section 4.2.4 for Uncovered Contracts (which excludes Orphan Contracts) shall be the lesser of 103% and Y%, where Y = the greater of (a) 110.84 – 0.14\*X and (b) 100.1, and where X (in millions) is the present value of Protected Orphan Benefits rounded down to the nearest whole million number.

- Section 4.3 **Opt-Out.** Contractowners, payees and beneficiaries shall not be permitted to opt-out of this Agreement with respect to all or any portion of their Contracts because each person will receive benefits under a NEWCO contract with value at least equal to the ELNY Restructured Value (or the "liquidating value") of such ELNY Contract.
- Section 4.4 Handling Statutory or Special Deposits. To the extent that any state insurance commissioner or other regulator, official or agency, or any Guaranty Association, has seized, attached, sequestered, appropriated or otherwise taken control of or encumbered ("seizure" or "seized") any special deposit, local asset or other funds or property of ELNY in such state, and fails or refuses to turn over such property to the Receiver by the Closing Date, the Covered Persons who reside in or are otherwise considered to be the Covered Person of such PGA may be segregated from the other Contractowners of ELNY and the ELNY assets otherwise allocated to such PGA's Covered Persons pursuant to this Agreement may be reduced on a pro rata basis, by the dollar value of any funds or the fair market value of property so seized on the date of such seizure. In addition to all of the foregoing, the Receiver is authorized to initiate litigation to recover any ELNY special deposits or local assets. The net recoveries of special deposits or local assets will be applied to restore any reductions previously effected pursuant to this Section.
- Section 4.5 Cooperation to Implement Transaction. The Receiver and NOLHGA shall use reasonable business efforts to assist NEWCO and any PGA in securing any third-party consents necessary or desirable in connection with the transaction contemplated by the Definitive Agreements. The Receiver shall also use reasonable business efforts to assist NEWCO and any PGA in securing any required regulatory approvals determined to be necessary or desirable in connection with the transaction contemplated by the Definitive Agreements from insurance regulatory authorities where the Covered Persons or ELNY Restructured Contractowners are resident.
- Section 4.6 **Post-Transfer Actions.** Within 120 days after its assumption of the ELNY Restructured Contracts, NEWCO shall issue Assumption Certificates to the Contractowners in the form attached as Exhibit 1.6 hereto to evidence NEWCO's assumption of the ELNY Restructured Contracts and the enhanced benefits NEWCO shall provide as described in Section 4.2.
- Section 4.7 **Retained Liabilities.** The following liabilities, undertakings, debts, covenants, commitments and other obligations of ELNY, of whatever type or form and however described or denominated, shall be retained by ELNY (collectively "**Retained Liabilities**"):

- (a) claims of persons under the Rehabilitation Plan who were holders of ELNY surrenderable policies and who have a claim as a result of surrendering those policies ("Claim-Overs"), regardless of the relationship of any and all such liabilities to the ELNY Restructured Contracts, and
- (b) all other liabilities, undertakings, debts, covenants, commitments, and other obligations or claims that are not expressly assumed from ELNY by NEWCO under this Agreement or the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement.

Neither this Agreement nor the Order of Liquidation nor the Order Approving this Agreement shall alter, modify, terminate or discharge any Retained Liability; **provided**, **however**, that the New York Article 75 GA and LICGCNY hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waive any and all claims each has or may have against ELNY or the Receiver which are or may be classified as claims under subpart (1) of Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law. The Retained Liabilities, to the extent they remain unpaid and unfunded, shall only be discharged pursuant to a future order of the Receivership Court discharging the Receiver and closing the ELNY Estate.

3

)

3

٦)

Section 4.8 Retained Assets. ELNY shall retain (i) \$10 million, plus (ii) assets sufficient to pay the claims, if any, of secured creditors of ELNY to the extent of the security held (it being intended that such assets would be the security held), plus (iii) assets sufficient to satisfy ELNY obligations due and unpaid at the time of Closing that are entitled to distribution priority under Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law before or pari passu with the PGAs, plus (iv) any claims or causes of action ELNY may have against any third parties ((i), (ii), (iii) and (iv), collectively, the "Retained Assets") as part of the ELNY Estate. The Retained Assets will be utilized to provide for such funding as the Receiver determines is necessary and appropriate for the post-Closing operation of the receivership, any liquidation proceedings, and the performance of its duties as statutory receiver of ELNY and to discharge claims, if any, against ELNY or the Receiver arising under subparts (1), (2) or (3) of Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law and wage claims against ELNY under former Section 7426 of the New York Insurance Law. Any assets discovered, and any recoveries (by judgment, settlement or otherwise) made, subsequent to the date of this Agreement shall be added to the Retained Assets. ELNY shall retain all Retained Assets unless and until the Receiver determines, in his sole discretion, that a transfer of any Retained Assets to NEWCO is prudent. Upon receipt by NEWCO, such assets shall be treated as Transferred Assets and allocated on the same basis as all other Transferred Assets. Attached hereto as Schedule 4.8 is a list of known secured creditors of ELNY along with any assets of ELNY in which such secured creditors hold a security interest, which schedule shall be updated at Closing.

Section 4.9 Nature of Benefit Payments Attributable to Wrapped Obligations. For the avoidance of doubt, the obligation of NEWCO to make benefit payments for Wrapped Obligations is a full recourse obligation of NEWCO.

Section 4.10 **NEWCO Disbursements to Contractowners or Payees**. Upon Closing, NEWCO shall begin making payments of the benefits it has assumed hereunder to Contractowners or to payees under SSAs by check or wire transfer on each date benefits were payable under the terms of the original ELNY Contract; **provided**, **however**, the parties agree that in order to accommodate post-Closing administrative procedures in connection with any

true-up or correction of information contained on Schedule 1.15 as of the Closing Date, NEWCO may, subject to the prior consent of the Receiver and with the cooperation of NOLHGA and the Receiver, delay payment of any benefits due and payable within the first thirty (30) days following Closing for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days following the date on which such benefits are due and payable under the terms of such Contract; **provided**, **further**, that in the event that any such benefit payments are delayed for a period exceeding thirty (30) days, NOLHGA and the Receiver shall cooperate to calculate a make-whole payment by NEWCO to compensate for the additional delay and NEWCO shall make such make-whole payment as promptly as practicable. With respect to any delay of benefit payments as contemplated in the immediately preceding sentence, NEWCO shall use reasonable efforts to give notice thereof to all affected Participating SSA Contractowners.

Section 4.11 Further Benefit Enhancements. The parties understand that the Superintendent, Receiver and NOLHGA are negotiating with certain of the Life Insurance Companies towards further benefit enhancements under this Agreement for the benefit of ELNY Contractowners, payees and beneficiaries. As of August 25, 2011, the parties believe there exists, pending definitive documentation, an agreement in principle with certain, but not all, of the Life Insurance Companies for the provision of certain enhancements, described in Schedule 4.11 attached hereto. The parties understand that, pending such definitive documentation, Schedule 4.11 is descriptive, non-binding and without legal effect. Upon the completion of documentation for the implementation of this benefit enhancement, appropriate amendments to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements will be filed with the Receivership Court and each of this Section 4.11 and Schedule 4.11 will be deleted from this Agreement. Neither the completion of the definitive agreements for providing the benefit enhancements indentified in this Section 4.11 nor the actual provision of such benefit enhancements shall be a condition of Closing the transactions otherwise contemplated by this Agreement.

### ARTICLE 5. PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CONTRIBUTION

Section 5.1 **PGA Contribution.** The PGAs, through NEWCO, are, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, providing Covered Benefit Payments to Covered Persons based on the PGAs' determinations of their respective statutory obligations and as a settlement among the various PGAs of all disputes concerning which PGA may extend coverage to any Covered Contract for purposes of implementing this Agreement. At Closing, pursuant to their statutory obligations to Covered Persons, each PGA shall transfer to NEWCO an aggregate amount of cash and PGA Notes, equal to the PGA Aggregate Contribution (determined in accordance with this Article 5) for all of the Covered Contracts of that PGA.

Section 5.2 **Determination of PGA Contribution for Covered Contracts.** Each PGA shall, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3, provide a PGA Contribution for each Covered Contract of that PGA equal to the difference between (a) the PGA Coverage for that Covered Contract and (b) the value of the Transferred Assets allocated to that Covered Contract in accordance with Section 3.3.

#### Section 5.3 Computation of PGA Contributions.

- 5.3.1 The Receiver shall provide, or cause to be provided, to NOLHGA, no later than thirty (30) days prior to Closing, a schedule, in computer readable form, as of a date no earlier than sixty (60) days prior to the anticipated Closing Date, setting forth (i) the name and address of each Contractowner, and each payee or beneficiary as reflected in the records of ELNY as of both April 23, 1991 (or a date as close in time thereto as reasonably available), and as of a current date; (ii) the policy form number of the Contract or Contracts issued to each such Contractowner; and (iii) the Benefit Payments under each such Contract. Such information shall be based on the books and records of ELNY and any necessary calculations and estimates, which calculations and/or estimates shall be described in reasonable detail, and may be provided as a proposed update to Schedule 1.15.
- 5.3.2 NOLHGA and the Receiver shall cooperate to (a) determine (i) the Liquidation Asset Percentage; (ii) the Liquidation Value and ELNY Restructured Value for each Contract; and (iii) the PGA Coverage Ratio and PGA Coverage for each Covered Contract on or before ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date, (b) develop a revised Schedule 1.15 to be used for Closing that contains the most recently available information required to be included, and (c) calculate the PGA Aggregate Contribution for each PGA. In the event that any PGA Contribution is allocable to two or more Covered Contracts, such PGA Contribution shall be allocated pro rata to such Covered Contracts in accordance with their Liquidation Values.
- 5.3.3 NOLHGA shall provide a confirmation of the Payment Percentage for each PGA prior to Closing.
- 5.3.4 At Closing, each Covered Contract shall be credited with the PGA Contribution applicable thereto.
- 5.3.5 After Closing, NOLHGA and the Receiver shall cooperate to true-up as of the Closing Date the various values and other information contemplated in Section 5.3.2. The parties shall make all necessary financial and ledger adjustments resulting from such true-up.
- 5.3.6 If it is determined after Closing that the PGA Contribution or any other calculation required to be performed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement was in error or did not include any Contractowner, the party discovering such error shall promptly provide written notice of such error to all other parties to this Agreement. All affected parties shall use their best efforts to resolve any disputes regarding such errors and adjustments within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice of such error. In the event the affected parties are not able to resolve any disputes with respect thereto within the foregoing time frame, the Accounting Procedure shall be employed.

#### Section 5.4 Further NEWCO Obligations.

)

)

)

3

1

5.4.1 NEWCO shall provide prompt notice to a PGA of any claim affecting such PGA by any Covered Person of which NEWCO has been notified and which claims a PGA Contribution in excess of that portion of the PGA Contribution either credited to

such Contract or paid to such Covered Person as a Covered Benefit Payment. NEWCO shall also provide a copy of such notice to the Receiver.

- 5.4.2 NEWCO shall maintain accurate and complete records of all amounts paid to Contractowners or payees under SSAs.
- 5.4.3 NEWCO shall promptly provide a copy to NOLHGA and the Receiver of any notice delivered to or by NEWCO under this Agreement relating to the liquidation of ELNY and of any proposed amendments to, or waiver of any condition or requirement of, this Agreement or any of the other Definitive Agreements to which it is or will be a party.
- Section 5.5 **Liability for Obligations.** The liability of the various PGAs for their obligations under this Agreement shall be several and not joint, and includes a guaranty of performance of the Covered Contracts such PGA is covering which each PGA hereby acknowledges; **provided**, **however**, that nothing herein shall eliminate or reduce a PGA's liability or obligation to make its share of the contributions and the commitments in accordance with this Agreement and applicable law.
- Payment Defaults by Any Participating Guaranty Association. If any Section 5.6 PGA defaults with respect to any payment or contribution required pursuant to this Agreement or pursuant to a PGA Note, after written notice of such default (which may be notice from the Receiver) and a failure by such PGA to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice, NEWCO shall promptly enforce the obligations of the defaulting PGA; if NEWCO fails to timely do so, the Receiver shall have the right to do so at the expense of NEWCO. Consistent with such enforcement action, NEWCO, with the consent of the Receiver (not to be unreasonably withheld), shall be entitled (i) to terminate this Agreement as to such PGA or (ii) for Covered Contracts covered by such defaulting PGA to reduce the future periodic benefit payments of such Covered Contract that are the obligations of NEWCO by an aggregate amount up to the defaulted payment or contribution. NEWCO shall retain all rights available at law to recover from any such defaulting PGA any amounts which are due from such PGA pursuant to the terms hereof or of such PGA Note but not paid. NEWCO shall restore any reductions previously effected pursuant to clause (ii) above to the extent of any net amounts recovered from such PGA. With respect to any reductions in future periodic benefit payments of Covered Contracts, and any restoration of such reduction, as contemplated in this Section 5.6, NEWCO shall use reasonable efforts to give notice thereof to all affected Participating SSA Contractowners.
- Section 5.7 **Future NEWCO Support.** If NEWCO determines that it needs additional funds to meet its obligations with respect to Covered Contracts hereunder, NEWCO shall notify the PGAs of the aggregate amount NEWCO needs to discharge the remaining Covered Benefit Payments. Each PGA shall, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of such notice deliver an aggregate amount of cash and PGA Notes (as measured by aggregate principal amount) to NEWCO equal to such PGA's Payment Percentage multiplied by the amount NEWCO identified it needed to discharge the Covered Benefit Payments, and any failure of a PGA to do so shall constitute a contribution default under Section 5.6. Any determination by NEWCO that it needs additional funds to meet its obligations under Covered Contracts shall be made by the NEWCO board of directors in accordance with the terms of the Reinsurance and

Participation Agreement, including specifically Schedule 2 thereof, the forms of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 6.1.

# ARTICLE 6. GUARANTEES BY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES AND TRANSFER OF NEWCO LIABILITIES

Section 6.1 Guarantees by Life Insurance Companies. At Closing, NEWCO shall enter into an agreement with the Life Insurance Companies providing those matters set forth in Exhibit 6.1 hereto and in form and substance acceptable to the Receiver ("Reinsurance and Participation Agreement"), pursuant to which the Life Insurance Companies guarantee NEWCO's payment of all benefits identified in Sections 4.2.2 and 4.2.4 ("Wrapped Obligations"). The Wrapped Obligations are guaranteed by the Life Insurance Companies as described in Exhibit 6.1 hereto. NEWCO shall promptly enforce all of its rights and remedies under the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement; if NEWCO fails to timely do so, the Receiver shall have the right to do so at the expense of NEWCO.

#### Section 6.2 Future Transfer of NEWCO Liabilities.

•

)

)

)

ി

- 6.2.1 The PGAs, NOLHGA and NEWCO covenant to use their reasonable business efforts, from time to time as described below, to transfer all of the NEWCO Liabilities to a third party commercial life insurer ("Commercial Insurer") in a manner intended to maximize the value obtained therefrom. No such transfer shall be consummated unless the PGAs, NEWCO, NOLHGA and the Receiver agree that the financial strength of the Commercial Insurer is adequate to provide reasonable assurances that the Commercial Insurer will be able to discharge all NEWCO Liabilities as transferred to the Commercial Insurer. No such transfer to any Commercial Insurer may be accomplished without the consent of the Life Insurance Companies unless the Commercial Insurer agrees to accept full responsibility for the Wrapped Obligations.
- 6.2.2 Upon a transfer of the NEWCO Liabilities pursuant to Section 6.2.1 above or otherwise, 100% of the net proceeds (after deducting from the total transfer proceeds (i) all reasonable transaction expenses and taxes incurred, if any, in respect of such transfer, (ii) any initial capitalization of NEWCO provided by the PGAs, and (iii) sufficient assets to wind up and dissolve NEWCO (not to exceed the future value at the relevant time of Fifty Thousand 2011 United States Dollars)) shall be remitted to the ELNY Estate ("Net Proceeds Transfer"). All parties to this Agreement, including the GA Parties, unconditionally and irrevocably waive any and all claims or rights each has or may have with respect to the Net Proceeds Transfer.
- 6.2.3 The Net Proceeds Transfer shall, with the approval of the Receivership Court, be distributed as follows in absolute priority: **First**, on a pro rata basis in accordance with the Liquidation Values of the portions of ELNY Contracts that remain unpaid and unfunded by the ELNY Estate. (For purposes of such calculations, Liquidation Values will accrue interest at a rate of [4.25%] per annum from the Liquidation Date to the date of the Net Proceeds Transfer.) **Second**, on a pro rata basis to the Claim-Overs. (For purposes of such calculations, Claim-Over balances will accrue

interest at 4% per annum, as contemplated in paragraph II.M. of the Rehabilitation Plan, from the Liquidation Date to the date of the Net Proceeds Transfer.) Third, on a pro rata basis in absolute priority, any claims under subparts (5) through (8) of Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law. (For purposes of subpart (8), "stockholders or other owners" shall mean NEWCO for the same tax exempt purposes for which NEWCO was created or, if NEWCO shall have been dissolved, to the PGAs to satisfy their statutory obligations.) If (although there should be none) claims against the ELNY Estate exist at the time of distribution of the Net Proceeds Transfer which claims arise under subparts (1) through (3) of Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law and are allowed by the Receivership Court, then such claims shall be paid fully and in absolute priority before any distribution is made under the sentence "First", above. The Receiver shall distribute all allocated portions of the Net Proceeds Transfer on a lump-sum basis or otherwise as required by applicable law. All expenses incurred by the Receiver in the allocation and distribution of the Net Proceeds Transfer will be paid from and reduce the distributable amount of the Net Proceeds Transfer.

- 6.2.4 Unless any such transfer as contemplated above is accomplished beforehand, NEWCO and NOLHGA will solicit interest from potential Commercial Insurers during the calendar years of each twelfth (12th) anniversary of the Liquidation Date, unless NEWCO and NOLHGA reasonably determine, with the consent of the Receiver which shall not be unreasonably withheld, that a transfer of NEWCO's Obligations is impracticable or impossible in such calendar year.
- 6.2.5 For the avoidance of doubt, the transfer of the NEWCO Liabilities to a Commercial Insurer shall be accomplished through such arrangements and agreements approved by the Receiver (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld) and shall require the Commercial Insurer to accept and discharge all the NEWCO Liabilities as may be enhanced under the terms of the agreement governing the transfer.
- 6.2.6 If no transfer of the NEWCO Liabilities has been consummated at such time that the last remaining contractual obligation of NEWCO to the ELNY Restructured Contractowners (or payees thereof) is satisfied in full, then to the extent there are assets remaining in NEWCO at such time, such assets shall be transferred in full to the ELNY Estate. The assets shall be allocated and distributed in the manner set forth in Section 6.2.3.

## ARTICLE 7. NEW YORK ARTICLE 75 GA ENHANCEMENT

Section 7.1 **Overview of Coverage.** The parties understand that, given the value of the claims under ELNY Contracts that could be provided coverage by the New York Article 75 GA, the New York Article 75 GA's assessment cap of \$50 million will be exhausted by the liquidation of ELNY without the New York Article 75 GA discharging all of its coverage obligations unless the New York Article 75 GA, with the approval of the Superintendent, imposes terms and conditions that would reduce those obligations to the amount of the available funds. The New York Article 75 GA intends to impose, with the approval of the Superintendent, terms and conditions on the coverage that it will provide under Covered Contracts, including

without limitation that no benefits from the New York Article 75 GA should be provided where, under another Guaranty Association Act, it would cause the Covered Contract to have benefits otherwise available from another Guaranty Association reduced or eliminated. The New York Article 75 GA shall become a party to this Agreement by executing a Joinder Agreement, the form of which is attached as Exhibit 1.39(b), with all of the rights and obligations assigned and delegated to the New York Article 75 GA herein as if the New York Article 75 GA was a party on the date hereof.

1

)

7

)

1

)

)

- Section 7.2 **Requirements and Amount.** The New York Article 75 GA will seek approval of the Superintendent to apply coverage to ELNY Contracts up to its \$50 million assessment cap, less any amounts the New York Article 75 GA reasonably determines that it needs to retain for administrative expenses or tax liabilities (such amount to be communicated to NOLHGA and the Receiver no later than thirty (30) days prior to Closing), on an "excess over" basis as follows:
  - 7.2.1 ELNY Contracts will be eligible for New York Article 75 GA coverage if they were issued prior to August 2, 1985, regardless of where the Contractowner, payee or beneficiary resides ("Article 75 Contracts").
  - 7.2.2 If an Article 75 Contract is fully covered by another Guaranty Association, the New York Article 75 GA will not provide any coverage in respect of that Contract.
  - 7.2.3 Subject to Sections 7.2.4, 7.2.5 and 7.3, if an Article 75 Contract is not fully covered by another Guaranty Association, the New York Article 75 GA will provide coverage in respect of any portion of the Contract that is in excess of the portion covered by another Guaranty Association. For purposes of this Section 7.2.3, Orphan Contracts shall be treated as if they were covered by a Guaranty Association to the extent of the Protected Orphan Benefits.
  - 7.2.4 If another Guaranty Association would reduce or eliminate benefits for any reason under its applicable Guaranty Association Act for any of its Covered Contracts or Excluded Contracts that are also Article 75 Contracts due to benefits provided by the New York Article 75 GA under Section 7.2.3, the New York Article 75 GA will not provide any benefits for such Covered Contracts or Excluded Contracts (all such Covered Contracts and Excluded Contracts along with those identified in Section 7.2.2 shall collectively be referred to as the "Article 75 Excluded Contracts").
  - 7.2.5 The New York Article 75 GA will provide coverage on a pro rata basis in proportion to the amount of the otherwise uncovered portions of Article 75 Contracts other than the Article 75 Excluded Contracts.
- Section 7.3 **Enhancement.** The coverage provided to Article 75 Contracts pursuant to Section 7.2 shall take the form of an enhancement to the ELNY Restructured Contracts. The New York Article 75 GA shall pay such enhancement to NEWCO on the Closing Date.
- Section 7.4 **No Other Obligations.** The New York Article 75 GA shall assume no obligations in connection with the liquidation of ELNY other than as provided in this Article 7 and in Section 4.7. For the avoidance of doubt, if the funds provided by the New York Article

75 GA to NEWCO to pay the enhanced benefits under any Article 75 Contract are exhausted prior to fully satisfying NEWCO's obligation for such Article 75 Contract, the New York Article 75 GA will not provide any additional funds to NEWCO, and NEWCO shall cease paying benefits for such Article 75 Contract.

Section 7.5 Satisfaction of Statutory Obligation. The New York Article 75 GA is pursuant to the terms of this Article 7, providing benefit payments to Article 75 Contracts in satisfaction of its statutory obligations and as a settlement among the New York Article 75 GA and the various PGAs of all disputes concerning coverage of Contracts.

### ARTICLE 8. COORDINATION WITH PARTICIPATING SSA CONTRACTOWNERS

Section 8.1 Cooperation to Implement Facilitation Plan. The Receiver and NEWCO shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate fully and work jointly in implementing the Facilitation Plan so as to enable Participating SSA Contractowners to make or to provide for appropriate payments under their SSAs to supplement the payments provided under the corresponding ELNY Restructured Contract to be issued under this Agreement. NOLHGA and the Receiver will continue to cooperate with the Participating SSA Contractowners to ensure that the information in ELNY's records concerning the Contracts owned by each Participating SSA Contractowner is factually accurate.

#### ARTICLE 9. ELNY ACTIONS

Maintenance of ELNY's Assets. During the period from the date hereof and continuing until the Closing Date, the Receiver hereby agrees to cooperate with NOLHGA and the persons identified by NOLHGA as its investment committee for ELNY ("Interim Investment Committee"), and to advise the Interim Investment Committee of any proposed transactions or management decisions materially affecting any of ELNY's assets with a value greater than \$2 million, and shall provide the Interim Investment Committee advance copies of the Receiver's motions for instructions, if any, regarding same. The Receiver agrees during the period until the Closing Date not to take any action which, from the viewpoint of a person exercising reasonable business judgment, would materially adversely affect the value or worth of ELNY's assets, and in connection therewith agrees not to (i) voluntarily exchange, hypothecate, encumber, file any petition or make any vote or election (other than voting ordinary course proxies) or give any waiver or consent or amendment with respect to, or otherwise enter into any agreement affecting the rights, title or interest of ELNY in any ELNY assets in each case with a value greater than \$2 million ("Exchange") or (ii) sell any such assets, other than in accordance with the provisions of this Article 9. The parties acknowledge that, although the Interim Investment Committee may be consulted or advised with respect to the management and investment decisions relating to the ELNY assets, the Receiver will conduct its own investigations, to the extent it determines necessary or desirable, in making its management and investment decisions, and further acknowledge that the Receiver will not rely on the Interim Investment Committee's statements, decisions or actions, unless the Interim Investment Committee objects to a sale or Exchange pursuant to Section 9.3 or 9.4. During the period from the date hereof and continuing until the Closing Date, any cash flow produced by the ELNY

assets and any proceeds from the sale thereof and any other operating cash flow shall be invested by the Receiver as required by the Rehabilitation Plan.

Section 9.2 Investigation and Cooperation. The Receiver shall permit representatives of the GA Parties, as well as those independent actuaries, consultants, attorneys and accountants retained by NOLHGA, such access during normal business hours, and without material disruption to the business of the receivership, to the Transferred Assets and Transferred Liabilities, as well as those properties, books and records of ELNY as they may reasonably require, and shall cooperate with and cause the consultants, advisors and counsel retained by the Receiver to cooperate with and provide those representatives, actuaries, consultants, attorneys and accountants of the GA Parties all such information pertaining to ELNY and its affairs, operations and management as they may reasonably request and which is available to the Receiver without undue burden or material cost for purposes relating to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.

)

)

)

•

•

3

Section 9.3 Pre-Confirmation Date Sales and Exchanges. For the period following the date hereof through the Confirmation Date, the Receiver shall use reasonable business efforts to give the Interim Investment Committee at least four (4) business days advance notice of any proposed sale or Exchange affecting ELNY assets with a value greater than \$2 million. The Receiver may consummate sales or Exchanges only on the terms and conditions disclosed to the Interim Investment Committee. The Receiver shall not effect such sale or Exchange if the Interim Investment Committee notifies the Receiver within two (2) business days of receipt of notice from the Receiver that the Interim Investment Committee reasonably objects to such sale or Exchange.

Section 9.4 Post-Confirmation Date Sales and Exchanges. During the period commencing with the Confirmation Date and continuing thereafter until the Closing Date, the Receiver shall not, without the prior consent of the Interim Investment Committee, which may be given or withheld by the Interim Investment Committee in its reasonable discretion, take any material action, including without limitation, sales or Exchanges, affecting the ELNY assets, and other than in the ordinary course of business, ELNY data bases, computer systems and records. The Receiver will promptly notify the Interim Investment Committee of any proposed sale or Exchange affecting ELNY assets or of any other material action described above at least four (4) business days prior to any such Exchange or action. The Interim Investment Committee shall be deemed to have consented to such sale or Exchange or action unless the Interim Investment Committee notifies the Receiver within two (2) business days of receipt of notice from the Receiver that the Interim Investment Committee objects to such sale or Exchange or other material action. A sale or Exchange, if consented to by the Interim Investment Committee, may be consummated only on the terms and conditions disclosed to the Interim Investment Committee.

Section 9.5 Additional Procedures for Sales and Exchanges. The parties hereto acknowledge that events may occur and circumstances may develop in which it is not possible for the Receiver to comply with Sections 9.3 and 9.4. In that case, the Receiver shall use good faith efforts to advise the Interim Investment Committee of any proposed sale or Exchange or other action contemplated in this Article 9, solicit the Interim Investment Committee's views,

and comply with the intent of Sections 9.3 and 9.4 to the extent practicable. Such good faith efforts shall constitute full compliance with this Article 9 for all purposes.

## ARTICLE 10. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- Section 10.1 Representations and Warranties of the Receiver. The Receiver hereby represents and warrants to NOLHGA, the GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO as follows:
  - 10.1.1 Valid Appointment. The Receiver has been duly and validly appointed in the Receivership Proceedings as the rehabilitator of ELNY as that term is used in Article 74 of the New York Insurance Law. To the knowledge of the Receiver, none of the Contracts issued and outstanding at the Liquidation Date are unallocated group annuity contracts.
  - 10.1.2 Authorization, Enforceable Obligations. The Receiver has all requisite power, authority and legal right necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements to which it is or will be a party and, subject to the entry of the Final Order Approving this Agreement and approval of the Receivership Court, to perform and carry out the transactions contemplated hereby pursuant to the terms and conditions hereof. Upon the Final Order Approving this Agreement, (i) no other or further authorization or approval from any party will be required in connection with the execution and delivery by the Receiver of this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements, and (ii) this Agreement and each of the Other Definitive Agreements will be legal, valid, and binding obligations of the Receiver, enforceable in accordance with their terms.
  - 10.1.3 Validity of Contemplated Transactions. The Receiver has no knowledge that the execution, delivery and performance by the Receiver of this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements to which it is or will be a party, when approved by the Receivership Court, will contravene or violate any law, rule or regulation to which the Receiver is subject, or any judgment, order, writ, injunction, decree or award of any court, governmental instrumentality, regulatory agency, administrative body, administrative officer or arbitrator which is applicable to the Receiver.
  - 10.1.4 Employee Benefit Plans. ELNY has no employees currently, and has had no employees since January 1, 2009, and any and all employee benefit plans, or any other agreements, plans, programs, policies or arrangements or understandings known to the Receiver providing benefits of economic value to any prior employees of, or consultants to, or agents or brokers for ELNY or to any other person working or who has previously worked for ELNY or its predecessors for wage claims, severance compensation, accrued vacation, pension benefits or any other employee benefits of any kind, whether pursuant to a contract or contractual obligation or pursuant to any statute or regulation of any federal, state or local agency, have previously been terminated with no further liability of ELNY.

Section 10.2 Representations and Warranties of NOLHGA. NOLHGA hereby represents to the Receiver that (i) it has the necessary power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements to which it is or will be a party solely as a facilitator and coordinating body for the PGAs and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; (ii) NOLHGA has no knowledge that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements by NOLHGA will violate any laws or statutes to which NOLHGA is subject, or its organizational documents, bylaws or any material indenture, contract, agreement, instrument or other commitment to which NOLHGA is a party; (iii) there are no material actions, suits, arbitrations or other legal, administrative or other governmental proceedings pending against NOLHGA that would materially impair NOLHGA's ability to perform all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement or any of the other Definitive Agreements; and (iv) the persons executing this Agreement on behalf of NOLHGA and any of the other Definitive Agreements to which NOLHGA is or will be a party (as of the date of execution of any such Definitive Agreement) are duly authorized on behalf of NOLHGA to execute this Agreement and such other Definitive Agreements. Upon the Final Order Approving this Agreement, (i) no other or further authorization or approval from any party will be required in connection with the execution and delivery by NOLHGA of this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements, and (ii) this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements will be legal, valid, and binding obligations of NOLHGA, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

1

3

)

)

)

)

1

**)** 

1

Section 10.3 Representations and Warranties of Participating Guaranty Associations and the New York Article 75 GA. Each PGA and the New York Article 75 GA hereby severally represents to the Receiver that, with respect to its obligations set forth in this Agreement: (i) it has the necessary power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements to which it is or will be a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; (ii) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or any other Definitive Agreement to which it is or will be a party will not violate (X) to the knowledge of the PGA or the New York Article 75 GA (as the case may be), any laws or statutes to which it is subject, (Y) its corporate charter or bylaws, or (Z) any material indenture, contract. agreement, instrument or other commitment to which it is or will be a party or by which it is or will be bound, or be in conflict with, or result in a breach or default on the part of it (or be an occurrence which, with the lapse of time and/or the giving of notice, would constitute a breach or default) under any such indenture, contract, agreement, instrument or other commitment; nor will such execution, delivery and performance materially conflict with, or result in a violation of, or constitute a material default under, any term or provision of applicable law, or any judgment, writ, injunction, decree or order of any court, governmental authority, or arbitrator relating to it; (iii) no other or further authorization or approval from any party will be required in connection with the execution and delivery by it of this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements; and (iv) the persons executing this Agreement or any of the other Definitive Agreements on behalf of it as a party are (as of the date of execution of any such Definitive Agreement) duly authorized by all necessary action to execute such Definitive Agreements. Upon the Final Order Approving this Agreement, (i) no other or further authorization or approval from any party will be required in connection with the execution and delivery by it of this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements, and (ii) this Agreement and each of the other Definitive Agreements will be legal, valid, and binding obligations of each PGA and the New York Article 75 GA, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

Section 10.4 **Expiration of Representations and Warranties.** All representations and warranties made by the parties in this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements, as well as in any certificate, recital, exhibit, schedule, statement, document or instrument furnished hereunder or in accordance with this Agreement or any other Definitive Agreement, shall expire upon the Closing.

### ARTICLE 11. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING

- Section 11.1 Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of All Parties. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the obligations of each of the parties hereto to proceed with the Closing are subject to the fulfillment or satisfaction, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent:
  - 11.1.1 Order of Liquidation and Final Order Approving this Agreement. The parties shall have obtained from the Receivership Court both an Order of Liquidation and a Final Order Approving this Agreement and all of the provisions herein, which orders may, but need not, be combined in a single order.
  - 11.1.2 Terms of the Orders. The Order of Liquidation and the Final Order Approving this Agreement shall, among other provisions, have (a) declared that ELNY is insolvent, (b) approved the terms and conditions of an Agreement substantially similar to this Agreement and all other Definitive Agreements, including, without limitation, the Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement, in forms substantially similar to the Definitive Agreements attached to this Agreement; (c) approved the restructuring by ELNY of the liabilities in respect of the ELNY Contracts; (d) confirmed that the Receivership Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this Agreement; (e) confirmed that NEWCO may assume the obligation to pay benefit payments in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (f) approved the transfer of the Transferred Assets from ELNY to NEWCO; (g) approved a form of Assumption Certificate substantially similar to the form of Assumption Certificate attached to this Agreement; (h) approved the terms of the ELNY Restructured Contracts; (i) approved the preservation of Retained Liabilities and priority of distribution of the Net Proceeds Transfer contemplated in Section 6.2.3; and (j) determined that all Contracts shall remain in full force pending effectiveness of the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement and shall upon such effectiveness be fully discharged as obligations of ELNY other than to the extent of the value of such obligations that are included in the Retained Liabilities.
  - 11.1.3 **NEWCO Organized.** (a) NEWCO shall have been formed in a manner consistent with the provisions of this Agreement and (b) NEWCO shall have been duly organized, shall be in good standing as a captive insurance company in the District of Columbia and shall have joined in this Agreement. NEWCO and the NEWCO Regulator shall have approved Section 2.4.
  - 11.1.4 **NEWCO Forms.** The forms of the Assumption Certificates and other documentation describing the Contract restructuring, the transfer to and assumption by NEWCO, and the benefit enhancements provided under this Agreement shall be

submitted to the Receivership Court as an integral and indispensible part of this Agreement, and approval of this Agreement shall constitute approval of all such submitted documentation. In addition, the insurance regulatory authority of any other state where a PGA exists shall, to the extent required under the laws of that state, have approved the forms of the Assumption Certificates.

.

)

)

)

)

٠

- 11.1.5 **Approval by Superintendent.** The Superintendent, in his capacity as head of the Department, shall have approved the plan of the New York Article 75 GA for the basis upon which it will provide its benefits as described in Article 7.
- 11.1.6 **Exhibits and Schedules.** The parties shall have agreed on the terms, conditions and content of each of the Exhibits and Schedules hereto which have been marked "TO BE SUPPLIED" and which are to be completed and appended hereto prior to Closing.
- 11.1.7 Consents, Approvals and Certifications. The parties shall have received the consents, approvals and certifications, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to them, which are listed on Schedule 11.1.7 hereto.
- 11.1.8 NEWCO Agreement with Life Insurance Companies. NEWCO shall have entered into the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement with the Life Insurance Companies in form and substance substantially similar to the form of the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement attached hereto as Schedule 6.1. All conditions precedent to the Life Insurance Companies' obligations that must be satisfied prior to closing the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement shall have been satisfied or waived, and the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement shall be enforceable against the Life Insurance Companies in accordance with its terms.
- 11.1.9 Closing Deliveries. The parties shall have duly executed, authorized, certified or delivered, as applicable, for Closing, the Definitive Agreements and other documents, certificates, and receipts as required under Section 14.2.
- 11.1.10 Force Majeure. There shall not have occurred and be continuing on the Closing Date (a) any general suspension of, or limitation on prices for, or trading in, securities on the New York Stock Exchange, the American Stock Exchange or the overthe-counter market for a period of more than two (2) business days, (b) a declaration of a banking moratorium or any suspension of payments in respect of banks generally in the United States, (c) a commencement of war, armed hostilities or other international or national calamity or significant police activity directly involving the United States which materially adversely affects the conduct of commerce in the mainland United States, (d) any limitation (whether or not mandatory) by any governmental authority, or any other event which generally and substantially affects the extension of credit by banks or other financial institutions, or (e) in the case of any of the foregoing existing at the time of the execution of this Agreement, a material acceleration or worsening thereof.
- 11.1.11 Participation by Guaranty Associations. Guaranty Associations responsible for not less than 85% of the aggregate estimated Guaranty Association

obligations from all Guaranty Associations triggered by the Order of Liquidation, as reasonably determined by NOLHGA, shall have become PGAs.

- PGA Aggregate Contribution. The sum of the PGA Aggregate Contributions for all the PGAs transferred to NEWCO at Closing shall consist of (X) at least 70% in cash and, as determined by aggregate principal amount, Short-Term PGA Notes in the form of Exhibit 1.66(a) and Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Notes in the form of Exhibit 1.66(b-1); provided, however, in no event shall Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Notes constitute more than 15% (as determined by aggregate principal amount) of such sum of the PGA Aggregate Contributions for all PGAs and (Y) no more than 30% (as determined by aggregate principal amount) in Long-Term PGA Notes in the form of Exhibit 1.66(b).
- Section 11.2 Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of the GA Parties, NEWCO and the New York Article 75 GA. The obligation of the GA Parties, NEWCO, and the New York Article 75 GA to proceed with the Closing is subject to the fulfillment or satisfaction, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent:
  - 11.2.1 Performance by the Receiver and ELNY. The Receiver and ELNY shall have performed and complied with all material provisions of the agreements and covenants required by this Agreement or the other Definitive Agreements to be performed or complied with by each of them prior to or at the Closing.
  - 11.2.2 Judgments. There shall not have been any action taken, or any statute, rule, regulation, judgment, order or injunction promulgated, entered, enforced, enacted, issued or reasonably believed to be applicable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by any United States federal or state governmental authority, court or administrative agency which directly or indirectly (a) prohibits, or imposes any material conditions or limitations on, NEWCO or the GA Parties or their ownership or operation of all or a material portion of their businesses or assets to be owned by them by reason of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or compels the GA Parties or NEWCO to dispose of or hold separate all or a material portion of their businesses or assets to be owned by them as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (b) prohibits, or makes illegal, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, (c) imposes any material conditions or limitations on the ability of NEWCO to own the Transferred Assets (provided, however, that a default or bankruptcy of the issuer of a bond or security shall not be deemed a material condition or limitation), or (d) which would materially adversely affect the value of the Transferred Assets to NEWCO, expressly excluding default or threatened default under any bond or other security, or the bankruptcy or insolvency of the issuer of any such bond or security.
  - 11.2.3 **Litigation.** As of the Closing Date, there shall not have been instituted nor shall there be pending any action, proceeding, claim or counterclaim or appeal (a) challenging the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or seeking to obtain any material damages as a result thereof, (b) seeking to prohibit the ownership or operation by the GA Parties or NEWCO of all or a material portion of their businesses or assets to be owned by them on and after the Closing Date, or to compel the

GA Parties or NEWCO to dispose of or hold separate all or a material portion of their businesses or assets to be owned by them on and after the Closing Date, (c) asserting a material liability on the part of, or claim against, NEWCO in respect of its insurance operations, organization, regulatory compliance, and/or insurance products and contracts, (d) seeking to impose any material conditions or limitations on the ability of NEWCO to exercise full rights of ownership with respect to the Transferred Assets or on the ability of NEWCO to exercise full rights of ownership with respect to the business to be conducted by it on and after the Closing Date (provided, however, that a default or bankruptcy of the issuer of a bond or security shall not be deemed a material condition or limitation), (e) which would materially adversely affect the value of the Transferred Assets to NEWCO, or (f) challenging the authority of any GA Party or the New York Article 75 GA to enter into this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated by it.

- 11.2.4 **Due Diligence Review.** From the date hereof and prior to the date of the first filing by the Receiver of a petition seeking the Order Approving this Agreement, the GA Parties or NEWCO shall not have identified any data, contracts, commitments, claims, liabilities, circumstances or facts not previously known or disclosed to them as of the date hereof that, individually or in the aggregate, materially and adversely affect the financial condition of ELNY, including any claim by the IRS. In the event the GA Parties assert the failure of the condition stated herein as a basis for terminating the transaction, the GA Parties will provide to the Receiver data and projections substantiating their conclusions and the Receiver will have 180 days in which to cure the condition to the reasonable satisfaction of the GA Parties (acting through NOLHGA).
- 11.2.5 **Representations and Warranties.** The representations and warranties of the Receiver contained herein shall be true and correct in all material respects when made, and except as otherwise provided, shall be true and correct on the Closing Date with the same effect as though made on and as of the Closing Date.
  - 11.2.6 **Tax Matters.** The GA Parties shall be satisfied, in their discretion, that there are no material federal or state tax liabilities, claims or actions that arise as a consequence of consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agreement which materially affect NEWCO or the PGAs. The condition in this Section 11.2.6 is limited to claims that arise as a consequence of consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and does not include unrelated, historical claims of the IRS against ELNY, which are covered by the condition in Section 11.2.4, or the future tax position of NEWCO. Furthermore, the failure of NEWCO to obtain an exemption from federal taxation under the Code shall not constitute a failure of the condition in this Section 11.2.6; **provided**, that in the event of the failure of NEWCO to obtain such exemption, the parties hereto shall endeavor in good faith through strategic and/or structural changes in order to conclude that such failure will not reasonably result in a materially adverse economic impact upon NEWCO or the PGAs, and only if such endeavors fail shall there be a failure of the condition in this Section 11.2.6.

1

7

•

)

)

)

)

)

- Section 11.3 Conditions Precedent to Closing for the Benefit of the Receiver. The obligation of the Receiver to proceed with the Closing shall be subject to the fulfillment or satisfaction, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent.
  - 11.3.1 Performance by the GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO. The GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO shall have performed and complied with all material provisions of the covenants and agreements required by this Agreement or the other Definitive Agreements to be performed or complied with by each of them prior to or at Closing and there shall have been no adverse event which materially impairs or interferes with the ability of each GA Party, the New York Article 75 GA or NEWCO to duly execute this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder.
  - 11.3.2 **Representations and Warranties.** All representations and warranties of the GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO contained herein shall be true and correct in all material respects on the Closing Date with the same effect as though made on and as of the Closing Date.
  - 11.3.3 **Tax Matters.** The Receiver shall be satisfied, in its sole discretion, that there are no material federal or state tax liabilities, claims or actions that arise as a consequence of consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agreement which materially affect ELNY or ELNY Contractowners or payees and shall have received a private letter ruling from the IRS to that effect for federal tax liabilities.
  - 11.3.4 **Judgments.** There shall not have been any action taken, or any statute, rule, regulation, judgment, order or injunction promulgated, entered, enforced, enacted, issued or reasonably believed to be applicable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by any United States federal or state governmental authority, court or administrative agency which directly or indirectly prohibits, or makes illegal the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
  - 11.3.5 **Litigation.** As of the Closing Date, there shall not have been instituted nor shall there be pending any action, proceeding, claim or counterclaim or appeal brought by any private party or any United States federal or state governmental, regulatory or administrative agency or authority, including but not limited to the IRS, challenging the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or seeking to obtain any material damages as a result thereof.
- Section 11.4 Satisfaction or Failure of Conditions. Each condition precedent, whether for the benefit of the Receiver, the GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA or NEWCO, or all of the parties, shall be deemed waived or satisfied as of Closing or, if earlier, upon written notice of such waiver or satisfaction by the performing party to the other parties, unless a party for whose benefit one or more of such conditions exists provides written notice to the other of the failure of one or more particular conditions precedent to be satisfied.
- Section 11.5 Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon the failure of any of the conditions precedent to Closing set forth in this Article 11, if such failure is neither waived

by the party or parties in whose favor such condition runs, nor cured within a reasonable period of time (or a specified period of time if so stated in the condition) after the time for the occurrence or performance of such condition. In the event of termination of this Agreement for any reason, the parties hereto shall have no further rights, duties or obligations hereunder.

1

)

•

)

### ARTICLE 12. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- Section 12.1 Allocation of Certain Receipts. In the event of a receipt of a federal or state tax refund with respect to the operations of ELNY prior to the Closing, the amount of such payment or receipt shall be treated as Transferred Assets and allocated on the same basis as all other Transferred Assets.
- Section 12.2 **NOLHGA Not Liable.** The Receiver acknowledges that NOLHGA is a party to this Agreement solely as the facilitator and coordinator for the PGAs, and NOLHGA has no liability hereunder. Under a separate agreement, NOLHGA shall be indemnified by the PGAs for any liability arising from, related to, or in any way connected with this Agreement. Such indemnification obligations will not modify or reduce the obligations the PGAs under this Agreement.

### ARTICLE 13. OTHER COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES

- Section 13.1 Covenants of the Receiver. The Receiver covenants to take the following actions:
  - 13.1.1 The Receiver shall file this Agreement with the Receivership Court and shall apply to the Receivership Court for the Order Approving this Agreement. The form and content of the proposed Order Approving this Agreement shall be reasonably acceptable to the GA Parties. The Receiver shall take all reasonable actions requested by the GA Parties to make the Final Order Approving this Agreement binding on all Contractowners or payees and other interested parties and subject to full faith and credit in all state and federal courts.
  - 13.1.2 The Receiver shall recommend this Agreement to the Receivership Court, and use reasonable business efforts to obtain the Order Approving this Agreement.
  - 13.1.3 The Receiver shall use reasonable business efforts to cooperate with the GA Parties and NEWCO to ensure that all required consents and approvals of the appropriate regulatory and/or licensing authorities are obtained on a timely, expedited basis in those jurisdictions where the nature of the business to be conducted by NEWCO on and after the Closing requires the consent and/or approval of such regulatory or licensing authority; it being acknowledged and agreed that primary responsibility for obtaining such consents and approvals remains with the GA Parties.
  - 13.1.4 To the extent that ELNY's rights under any agreement, contract, commitment, lease, license, permit or authorization to be conveyed or assigned to NEWCO hereunder may not be conveyed or assigned without the consent of another

person which has not been obtained, the Receiver shall use reasonable commercial efforts to obtain any such required consents as promptly as possible but in all events shall do so prior to the Closing.

- 13.1.5 The Receiver shall cooperate with and assist the GA Parties and NEWCO in securing such orders, in a form reasonably satisfactory to the Receiver, from the Receivership Court as the GA Parties and NEWCO reasonably deem necessary in order to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 13.1.6 The Receiver shall take all other actions required to be taken by him prior to the Closing Date pursuant to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.
- 13.1.7 Advance copies of any motion, notice or proposed form of order prepared or filed by the Receiver with the Receivership Court or to any other person as contemplated by this Agreement shall be provided to the GA Parties and NEWCO.
- 13.1.8 The Receivership Proceedings shall continue post-Closing in order for the Receiver to (i) perform and carry out its duties as statutory receiver of ELNY (including as set forth in Section 2.4), (ii) perform and accommodate the obligations and transactions contemplated hereunder (including future transactions under Section 6.2) and under the other Definitive Agreements and (iii) effectuate the overall intent and purpose of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.
- Section 13.2 Covenants of the GA Parties. The GA Parties covenant to take the following actions:
  - 13.2.1 The GA Parties shall take all actions required to be taken by them pursuant to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements. In connection with the covenants of the Receiver in Section 13.1, the GA Parties covenant to use reasonable business efforts and cooperate with the Receiver and NEWCO to ensure that the required consents and approvals of the appropriate regulatory and/or licensing authorities are obtained on a timely, expedited basis in those jurisdictions where the nature of the business to be conducted by NEWCO on and after the Closing requires the consent and/or approval of such regulatory or licensing authority.
  - 13.2.2 Advance copies of any motion, notice or proposed form of order prepared or filed by the GA Parties with the Receivership Court (or any other court, if related to ELNY) or to any other person as contemplated by this Agreement shall be provided to the Receiver.
  - 13.2.3 The GA Parties shall take all other actions required to be taken by them prior to the Closing Date pursuant to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.
  - 13.2.4 Although the GA Parties do not intend to sell NEWCO (as opposed to NEWCO's Liabilities), the GA Parties covenant that they will not sell, transfer or dispose of NEWCO without a prior amendment to Section 6.2 to which the Receiver shall have agreed to accommodate such action.

Section 13.3 Covenants of the Participating Guaranty Associations as to NEWCO. Each PGA, severally and not jointly, hereby covenants to the Receiver that, except to the extent that any of the following are precluded due to the failure, refusal or inability of such PGA to obtain any necessary regulatory approval or authorization, it shall exercise reasonable business efforts through NOLHGA to accomplish the following as of the Closing: (i) NEWCO shall be formed as a non-stock, not-for-profit captive insurance company organized under the laws of the District of Columbia; (ii) NEWCO shall be funded in an amount equal to the sum of the PGA Aggregate Contributions for all the PGAs; (iii) NEWCO shall have the necessary power and authority to enter into this Agreement and any of the other Definitive Agreements to which it will be a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; and (iv) confirm, to the knowledge of such PGA, that the execution, delivery and performance by NEWCO of this Agreement and any other Definitive Agreements to which NEWCO will be a party (A) will not violate any laws or statutes to which NEWCO is or will be subject, or its corporate charter, bylaws or any material indenture, contract, agreement, instrument or other commitment to which NEWCO is a party or by which NEWCO is or will be bound and (B) will not conflict with, or result in a material breach or default on the part of NEWCO (or be an occurrence which, with the lapse of time and/or the giving of notice, would constitute a material breach or default) under, any such contract, agreement, instrument or other commitment.

)

)

•

1

Section 13.4 Covenants of All Parties. Each of the parties hereto covenants for the benefit of the other parties hereto to take the following actions: (i) act in mutual cooperation and provide to each other all reasonable assistance in furtherance of the implementation and effectuation of this Agreement; (ii) use reasonable best efforts to obtain the approval of this Agreement and all of the other Definitive Agreements in the Receivership Proceedings; and (iii) execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record such further certificates, amendments, instruments, agreements and documents (including the filing of any notices with any regulatory agencies or other governmental entities), and to do all other acts and things as may be required by law or as may be reasonably necessary or advisable to carry out the intent of this Agreement.

### ARTICLE 14. CLOSING EVENTS

- Section 14.1 Closing. The Closing shall take place on the Closing Date in New York, New York, commencing at 9:30 a.m., local time.
- Section 14.2 **Items to be Delivered at Closing.** At the Closing and subject to the terms and conditions herein contained:
  - 14.2.1 The Receiver and ELNY will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the GA Parties the following:
    - (a) Duly authorized and executed Agreement and other Definitive Agreements to which the Receiver or ELNY is a party;
    - (b) Such good and sufficient instruments of transfer as may be necessary to convey, transfer and assign to, and vest in NEWCO, good, clear and

valid title to all of ELNY's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets;

- (c) A certificate of the Receiver, dated the Closing Date, certifying that to the best of the Receiver's knowledge, the Receiver has performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed and complied with by the Receiver or ELNY at or before the Closing, and that all representations and warranties made in this Agreement or in any other Definitive Agreements are true and correct on the Closing Date as if made on the Closing Date;
- (d) All of the agreements, contracts, commitments, proposals, leases, licenses, permits, authorizations, instruments, computer programs and software, policies, policyholder lists, supplier lists, sales records, price lists, files, correspondences, and other documents, books, records, papers, files and data, in any form, belonging to ELNY which are part of the Transferred Assets (it being understood that the Receiver may retain copies of such materials as the Receiver determines in its sole discretion are necessary or appropriate for the continuation of the ELNY receivership), and simultaneously with such delivery, all such steps will be taken as may be required to put NEWCO in actual possession and operating control of the Transferred Assets; and
  - (e) a copy of the Final Order of Liquidation.
- 14.2.2 The GA Parties and NEWCO will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Receiver the following:
  - (a) Duly authorized and executed Agreement and other Definitive Agreements to which any of the GA Parties are a party;
  - (b) Certificates of the President or a Vice President of NEWCO and NOLHGA, dated the Closing Date, certifying that to the best of NOLHGA's and NEWCO's knowledge, NEWCO and the GA Parties have performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed and complied with by NEWCO and the GA Parties at the Closing and that all representations and warranties made by NEWCO and the GA Parties in this Agreement or in any other Definitive Agreements are true and correct on the Closing Date as if made on the Closing Date;
  - (c) An incumbency certificate for NEWCO and NOLHGA dated the Closing Date, including specimen signatures;
  - (d) A copy of all of the resolutions adopted by NEWCO's board of directors relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Definitive Agreements, certified on the Closing Date to be complete and correct by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of NEWCO; and

(e) A duly executed receipt or similar evidence of the sum of all PGA Aggregate Contributions transferred to NEWCO by NOLHGA on behalf of each PGA.

Section 14.3 Further Assurances. From time to time after the Closing, the Receiver, at NEWCO's request, and the GA Parties and NEWCO at the Receiver's request, will execute, acknowledge and deliver such other instruments of conveyance and transfer and will take such other proper actions and execute and deliver such other documents, certifications and further assurances: (a) as NEWCO may reasonably request in order to vest more effectively in NEWCO, or to put NEWCO more fully in possession of, any of the Transferred Assets; (b) as otherwise may be required to better enable NEWCO to complete, perform or discharge any of the liabilities or obligations assumed by NEWCO hereunder or to better enable any of the parties hereto to perform its obligations hereunder or under the Definitive Agreements; or (c) as may be reasonably required or necessary to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.

-

)

)

)

)

### ARTICLE 15. GUARANTY ASSOCIATION/NOLHGA MATTERS

Section 15.1 Appointment of NOLHGA. Each PGA hereby authorizes NOLHGA to act as the agent of such PGA for purposes of receiving all notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement and to execute this Agreement and any of the Definitive Agreements necessary to implement this Agreement. Each PGA also hereby authorizes the NOLHGA ELNY Task Force to negotiate on behalf of and bind the PGAs to modifications and amendments to this Agreement and to negotiate Definitive Agreements and any additional ancillary agreements necessary to implement this Agreement; provided, however, that any such modifications or amendments to this Agreement or Definitive Agreements or any additional ancillary agreements shall not result in a material increase in the amount of the payment obligations of any PGA or a material decrease in benefits to Covered Persons as determined by the NOLHGA ELNY Task Force. Each PGA hereby (i) authorizes NOLHGA to appoint one or more persons or entities, including officers of NOLHGA, to act on behalf of NOLHGA to discharge its duties as an agent of the PGAs in all matters relating to this Article 15, and to perform other services relating to this Agreement and (ii) agrees to pay such PGA's pro rata share of the fees and expenses of such persons or entities so appointed by NOLHGA (which payment will not reduce the amount such PGA will pay or provide under this Agreement and the Definitive Agreements). The authorizations hereby granted by each PGA to NOLHGA and the NOLHGA ELNY Task Force shall be revocable only to the extent necessary for any PGA to prevent a statutorily prohibited delegation of such PGA's duties. NOLHGA will forward notices received under this Section to the PGAs, as appropriate, and will give notice of any amendments to this Agreement or any other Definitive Agreement to the PGAs.

Section 15.2 **Payment of Expenses.** Each PGA hereby agrees to pay such PGA's proportionate share of all fees and expenses incurred by NOLHGA (and its individual members acting in conjunction with NOLHGA) in connection with the development or implementation of this Agreement (which payment will not reduce the amounts the PGAs will pay or provide under this Agreement and the Definitive Agreements). For purposes of this Section 15.2, the NOLHGA Board of Directors shall conclusively determine (i) the fees and expenses so incurred

and (ii) the PGA's pro rata share of such fees and expenses on the basis of each PGA's Payment Percentage.

### ARTICLE 16. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 16.1 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only in writing executed by all of the parties hereto; **provided**, **however**, as to the GA Parties, amendments shall be approved in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 15.1. No amendment to the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement or the PGA Notes may be made that could adversely affect NEWCO without the prior written consent of the Receiver.

### Section 16.2 Procedure for Disputes.

- 16.2.1 In the event that any party to this Agreement does not agree with another party's determination of a Calculation Matter pursuant to this Agreement, then the disputing party shall, within five (5) Business Days following receipt of such other party's determination of such Calculation Matter, deliver notice to the other party of its objection, along with its own determination of the Calculation Matter. Each party shall use its best efforts to resolve such disputes within forty-five (45) days following delivery of the notice of such dispute.
- 16.2.2 In the event any dispute regarding a Calculation Matter remains unresolved following the forty-five (45) day period described in Section 16.2.1 above, NOLHGA, prior to the Closing Date, or NEWCO, after the Closing (in either case on behalf of any PGAs affected by the particular Calculation Matter or NEWCO), and the Receiver shall, as appropriate given the nature of the dispute, each retain one actuarial consulting firm or independent certified public accounting firm which will perform the calculations required as expeditiously as possible and issue their reports to NOLHGA or NEWCO, as the case may be, and the Receiver. To the extent the variation between the reports of the firms relates to dollar amounts and is less than five percent of the larger dollar amount, or the dollar difference is less than \$500,000 (if the Calculation Matter involves a determination of asset values, liabilities or surplus), the two shall be averaged, with the result deemed to be a final and determinative calculation of the amount at issue. In the event the reports have a variation of five percent or more of the larger dollar amount, or the difference is more than \$500,000 (if the Calculation Matter involves a determination of asset values, liabilities or surplus), the two firms shall choose a third firm, which shall perform the calculations and issue a report to NOLHGA or NEWCO, as the case may be, and the Receiver. Thereafter, the two calculations that are the closest shall be averaged, with the result deemed to be a final and determinative calculation of the amount at issue. Prior to the Closing, the fees and expenses of the actuaries and accountants retained pursuant to this Section 16.2.2 shall be paid equally by the PGAs (pro rata in accordance with their Payment Percentage), and by the Receiver from assets in the ELNY Estate. After the Closing, all such fees and expenses shall be borne by the PGAs. Such dispute resolution procedure described in this Section 16.2.2 shall be the "Accounting Procedure".

16.2.3 In the event that any party to this Agreement does not agree with another party's determination of any matter relating to this Agreement, other than a Calculation Matter, the disputing party shall promptly deliver written notice to the other party of such objection. Such parties shall use their best efforts to resolve any disputes within forty-five (45) days following delivery of the notice of such dispute. In the event the affected parties are not able to resolve the dispute with respect thereto within the foregoing time frame, the parties agree, other than in the case of a dispute regarding a PGA's (but not LICGCNY's) determination of its coverage obligations, to resolve such dispute in the Receivership Court.

a.

Ì

)

)

)

)

- Section 16.3 Assignment and Binding Effect. All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the successors and assigns of the Receiver, ELNY, the GA Parties and NEWCO.
- Section 16.4 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- Section 16.5 **Directors, Officers, Etc. Not Liable.** None of the directors, officers, partners, agents, counsel, consultants or employees of any party hereto or of any third party beneficiary shall be personally liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by any of them or by any such party under or in connection with this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements, except for willful misconduct.
- Section 16.6 **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements constitute the entire Agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of the parties. There are no representations, promises, warranties, covenants, or undertakings, other than those expressly set forth or referred to in this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements.
- Section 16.7 **Expenses; Brokers.** Except as provided in this Agreement, each party shall pay its own expenses in connection with the authorization, preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement, including, without limitation, all fees and expenses of agents, representatives, attorneys, accountants and consultants. Each party represents and warrants to each other party that no broker or other person or entity acting pursuant to the authority of such party is entitled to any broker's commission.
- Section 16.8 Further Assurances. Each party hereto shall execute and deliver all letters, applications, certificates and other documents which are reasonably requested by any other party hereto as are reasonably necessary to effect or carry out the provisions of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements. The parties also shall cooperate on regulatory and tax matters affecting their interests after the Closing Date.
- Section 16.9 Governing Law. This Agreement and all other Definitive Agreements shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof (excepting Section 5-1401 of the New

York General Obligations Law); provided that any matter relating to the authority, powers, obligations or rights of each PGA as they relate to determining coverage and assessment issues under its Guaranty Association Act shall be governed by the laws of the state of such PGA. Each party hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Receivership Court for the purposes of all legal proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement and all other Definitive Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; **provided**, **however**, (i) the proper venue and exclusive jurisdiction for the dispute of any coverage determination made by any Guaranty Association shall rest in the appropriate court in the state whose Guaranty Association Act governs the Guaranty Association and (ii) the proper venue and exclusive jurisdiction for the dispute of any coverage determination made by LICGCNY or the New York Article 75 GA shall be the Receivership Court.

Section 16.10 Guaranty Association Participation. Each Guaranty Association will retain the ability to determine whether to become a party to this Agreement. This Agreement will be presented to the Guaranty Associations under NOLHGA's normal procedures. The Receiver acknowledges and agrees that Guaranty Associations will become parties to this Agreement by execution and delivery of PGA Participation Certificates.

Section 16.11 **Headings, Gender and Person.** All section headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, do not form a part of this Agreement and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Words used herein, regardless of the number and gender specifically used, shall be deemed and construed to include any other number, singular or plural, and any other gender, masculine, feminine or neuter, as the context requires. Any reference to a "person" herein shall include an individual, firm, corporation, partnership, trust, governmental authority or body, receiver, association, unincorporated organization or any other entity.

Section 16.12 **Independent Rights and Obligations.** Each PGA is entering this Agreement on its own behalf and shall have no rights or obligations on account of the actions or omissions of any other Guaranty Association under this Agreement or on account of the actions or omissions of any of the Life Insurance Companies participating in the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement.

Section 16.13 Liability of the Receiver; Recourse. The Receiver is a party to this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements only in its representative capacity as receiver of ELNY, and not individually, and the parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the Receiver shall not have any personal liability for any matters or obligations hereunder. The obligations of the Receiver hereunder are strictly limited to recourse against the assets of the ELNY Estate in accordance with the priorities of distribution under Section 7435(a) of the New York Insurance Law.

Section 16.14 **Releases.** For and in consideration hereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Receiver as to the GA Parties, New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO, and the GA Parties, New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO as to the Receiver, to the maximum extent permitted by law, except with respect to the obligations created by, acknowledged or arising out of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements, do hereby generally release and absolutely and forever

discharge each other, and all of their partners, joint venturers, consultants, representatives, agents, attorneys and advisors, including their directors, officers, employees and shareholders, from any and all claims, liabilities, debts, demands, damages, obligations, costs, expenses, liens, actions and causes of action of every kind and nature whatsoever whether known or unknown, suspected or not, arising out of and in connection with the receivership and rehabilitation of ELNY, the negotiation of this Agreement and the other Definitive Agreements, up to and including the Closing Date, and all contracts in force related thereto. The GA Parties, the New York Article 75 GA and NEWCO (together, the "releasing parties") hereby generally release and absolutely and forever discharge the Receiver and ELNY and their respective consultants, representatives, agents, attorneys and advisors from any and all claims, liabilities, debts, demands, damages, obligations, costs, expenses, liens, actions and causes of action of every kind and nature whatsoever whether known or unknown, suspected or not, for all periods from and including the Closing Date and forever thereafter, relating to costs and expenses incurred by the releasing parties and their shareholders, members or owners, in connection with, and all payments, liabilities, obligations arising under, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. the other Definitive Agreements and all contracts in force (including NEWCO Liabilities) related thereto; provided, however, that this release shall not apply to any distributions to NEWCO under Sections 4.8 and 6.2.3. For the avoidance of doubt and not in limitation, the release in the previous sentence applies to so-called "subrogation" claims and any other claims which arise from statute, common law or any other source by reason of the use of funds of entities other than ELNY to pay, fund or satisfy any obligations of ELNY or NEWCO, but such release does not apply to, or in any way impact, the liability of any persons other than ELNY or the Receiver.

Section 16.15 **No Benefit to Others.** The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement are for the sole benefit of the Receiver, ELNY, the GA Parties and NEWCO, and their successors and assigns, and they shall not be construed as conferring any rights on any other persons; **provided**, **however**, this Section 16.15 shall not operate to restrict any rights of NEWCO contractholders against NEWCO.

Section 16.16 **Notices.** Except as provided in Section 16.17, any notice, request, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication required or permitted to be made hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given only if delivered by hand, or mailed by certified or registered mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission (provided that, in the case of facsimile transmissions, such notifications are confirmed by telephone), as follows:

If to the Receiver or ELNY, to:

Ì

)

•

)

)

)

)

Special Deputy Superintendent 110 William Street New York, NY 10038 Phone: 212.341.6400

Facsimile: 212.964.7963

If to NOLHGA, NEWCO or the PGAs, to:

President NOLHGA 13873 Park Center Road, Suite 329 Herndon, VA 20171 Phone: 703.787.4116

Facsimile: 703.481.5209

with a copy to:

If to a PGA, to the address and contact information contained in the PGA Participation Certificate;

or to such other address as may be designated by a party by written notice to the other parties hereto. Such notice, request, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication will be deemed to have been given as of the date so delivered, sent by facsimile or mailed.

Section 16.17 **Notice of Claims.** NOLHGA and/or the PGAs shall provide prompt notice to the Receiver and NEWCO of any claim affecting a PGA by any Covered Person of which NOLHGA or any PGA has been notified or claims a PGA Contribution in excess of that portion of the PGA Contribution either credited to such Contract or paid to such Covered Person as a Covered Benefit Payment.

Section 16.18 Notices to Contractowners, Creditors of ELNY, and Certain Other Authorities. Unless otherwise provided by law or order of the Receivership Court, any notice contemplated by this Agreement to be delivered to the Contractowners or payees, creditors of ELNY, state insurance regulatory authorities, state insurance guaranty funds, and state life and health insurance guaranty associations (or the equivalent authorities, funds and associations) shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if (i) delivered by hand or mailed by first class mail postage prepaid to the last known address of such person and (ii) published in the Wall Street Journal or New York Times, not less than once a week for four successive weeks. The Receiver and NOLHGA agree to cooperate in communications with Contractowners and payees in connection with the benefits to be delivered under this Agreement and in soliciting responsive information to (i) confirm the accuracy of ELNY's records concerning Contractowners and payees and any other information deemed necessary or appropriate to implement the benefits of this Agreement and (ii) determine eligibility for benefits.

Section 16.19 **Press Releases and Interviews.** The parties shall cooperate in the preparation of any and all press releases, press interviews or other public statements, written or oral, regarding this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 16.20 **Sale, Transfer and Documentary Taxes.** Each of NEWCO and ELNY shall pay one-half of (i) all sales, transfer and documentary taxes, if any, due as a result of the transfer of the Transferred Assets to NEWCO; and (ii) all affidavit and acknowledgment fees and all other fees directly relating to the transfer of the Transferred Assets. Any such payment by ELNY shall be netted against and be in reduction of the Transferred Assets.

Section 16.21 **Schedules and Exhibits.** All Recitals, Exhibits and Schedules referred to herein are intended to be and hereby are specifically made a part of this Agreement.

Section 16.22 Settlement; No Waiver. This Agreement has been entered into as a settlement of numerous issues and shall not be deemed to constitute a precedent for any purposes whatsoever. Nothing herein shall prejudice or waive any statutory or common law subrogation and assignment rights of any PGA or its ability to pursue such rights arising from the coverage such PGA provides to its Covered Persons other than rights the PGA may have against the Receiver or ELNY. Nothing herein shall preclude or restrict the GA Parties from objecting to any action or determination by the Receiver or restrict the Receiver from objecting to any action or determination by the GA Parties under this Agreement. A Covered Person receiving Covered Benefit Payments from a PGA shall be deemed to have assigned the rights under, and any causes of action against any person for losses arising under, resulting from or otherwise relating to, the subject Contract (to the extent of Covered Benefit Payments received) to such PGA to the full extent provided under the Guaranty Association Act governing the PGA, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to impair, supplement or otherwise alter any of the rights or obligations of any PGA, any Covered Person, or any Contractowner or payee claiming to be a Covered Person, with respect to such Contract. Neither a PGA's acceptance of a Contract as a Covered Contract under its applicable Guaranty Association Act nor payment of Covered Benefit Payments under any Covered Contract shall preclude: (1) any Covered Person from contesting the amount or conditions of such PGA's coverage or asserting that coverage should be provided under a different version of the PGA's Guaranty Association Act or provided by a different Guaranty Association, or (2) any PGA from seeking after Closing contribution or reimbursement from any other Guaranty Association for the coverage provided hereunder, or asserting that another Guaranty Association should be providing the coverage delivered under this Agreement to any Contract accepted by the PGA as a Covered Contract for purposes of this Agreement.

Section 16.23 **Time.** In the event that any party hereto becomes aware of circumstances or events which create a reasonable likelihood that any time requirement is inadequate, such party shall promptly provide notice thereof to all of the other parties hereto (and to NOLHGA on behalf of the PGAs) in accordance with the notice provisions hereof, which notice shall include a revised estimate by such party of the time of occurrence, completion or performance of the particular obligation. Such notice shall not excuse compliance with the original deadline unless such deadline is waived in writing by the party receiving the notice.

Section 16.24 Waiver. Any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Definitive Agreement may be waived at any time by the party or parties entitled to the benefit thereof by a written instrument duly executed by such party or parties.

Section 16.25 No Benefits or Rights for non-Participating Guaranty Associations. Nothing in this Agreement imposes any obligations on, nor provides any benefits for or to, any state life and health insurance guaranty association that elects to not participate in this Agreement, and any such guaranty association that has any statutory obligations as a result of the insolvency and liquidation of ELNY will be solely responsible for discharging its obligations and asserting its rights outside the terms of this Agreement.

Section 16.26 **Possible Future Redomestication of NEWCO**. The Receiver and the GA Parties agree and acknowledge that while the current expectation is that NEWCO shall be formed as a captive insurer in the District of Columbia, circumstances may arise in the future that would make the redomestication of NEWCO to a different jurisdiction desirable. If

7

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

3

NEWCO or the GA Parties determine that a redomestication would be desirable, they shall give notice of that decision to the Receiver and may proceed to redomesticate NEWCO upon the Receiver's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURE PAGES]

)

### Schedule 1.15

### **List of Contracts**

### Schedule 1.25

### **ELNY Mortality Table**

### Individual SPIA and Pension Close-Out Certificate Mortality Assumptions

 Attained age multiples are applied to the 1983 Individual Annuity Mortality Table, as follows:

Attaine	id F	Percent	of
Age		1988 JA	M
siesies 415.4 ≤ 50		150%	Lorenski E.A. Originali
50+5		150	
Triffic Combany Date	类似的 5000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100	THE CONTRACTOR	
60 - 69	2	150	A Colonia
70-79	97 (4) (5)	140	
- 8 <mark>0</mark> - 89	) - I	130	
90+		120	
ang eraum.	100多位。	120	

Mortality improvement is assumed to be 100% of Scale G for males and 65% of Scale G for females. Improvement begins in 1984 and is assumed to grade off linearly from attained age 86 to 100.

### Standard SSA Mortality Assumptions

. ...

)

•

)

)

• Attained age multiples are applied to the 1983 Individual Annuity Mortality Table, as follows. For ages not shown, the multiples are interpolated between the ages shown.

Attained Par	centoi
Age 19	83 IAN
EUG E E	C.C.A.L.L.
STATE ALMERICA PROGRESS AND RECOVER	
	370%
たおおといるとは多数をおからのできたらのは実施的があ	OVEREST OF ASSESSED
55	285
<b>30</b> 00 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100	ZOU :
FIRST DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	
5.43. Stole 2.74. C.344 & E.654. (	222
65	250
	PROPERTY OF STATE
Takana no takana alika ang atawa na ma	CARRY TO SENT.
in the case 75 has been believed a	185
$I \mathcal{O}$	100
a. S. Ch. Mark Company of Contract of the Cont	The Paris of the Control of the Cont
<b>1185</b>	130
DESCRIPTION OF STREET	
95+	120
JUT	120
1. 2. 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	ANNE AMERICAL SEMINARS.

- Mortality improvement is assumed to be 100% of Scale G for males and 65% of Scale G for females. Improvement begins in 1984 and is assumed to grade off linearly from attained age 86 to 100.
- Furthermore, beginning on the valuation date, a floor is imposed such that the calculated mortality rate in the current year cannot be less than the mortality rate in the prior year.

### Substandard SSA Mortality Assumptions

- For substandard SSAs, further adjustments are made to the Standard SSA Mortality Assumptions for each insured life as follows:
  - a. A constant additive adjustment is determined so that life expectancy calculated from the rated age based upon the Standard SSA Mortality Assumption is equal to the life expectancy calculated from the issue age based upon the Standard SSA Mortality Assumption plus the constant additive adjustment applied in each year.
  - b. A graded additive adjustment is calculated such that the constant additive adjustment determined in (a) grades to zero from the issue age to attained age 95.
  - c. The mortality rate then applicable to the substandard SSA is equal to the Standard SSA Mortality Assumption plus the graded additive adjustment.

### Schedule 1.42

### **The Life Insurance Companies**

)

)

**)** 

### Schedule 3.1

### **ELNY Contract Restructuring by Receivership Court**

(Outline Only)

- A Liquidation Value for each Contract (C<sub>LV</sub>) is determined by Calculating a Present Value of the Liability Based on:
  - Payments Due Under ELNY Contract (Amount and Timing)
  - Payments Discounted Using Applicable Discount Rate
  - Use ELNY Mortality Table for Life Contingent Benefits
- Aggregate Liquidation Value of Liabilities under Contracts ( $A_{LV}$ ) is the sum of the Liquidation Value for Each Contract ( $C_{LV}$ ) (e.g.  $A_{LV} = \sum C_{LV}$ ).
- Each Participating Guaranty Association (PGA) shall determine which portion of each Contract, if any, is covered by the PGA under the state law governing that PGA, with the portion of the Contract covered being the Covered Contract (CC). A PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>) for each Contract shall be the ratio of the Covered Contract (CC) to the Contract's Liquidation Value (C<sub>LV</sub>) (e.g., PGA<sub>CR</sub> = CC/C<sub>LV</sub>). The PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>) for each Contract will be used to determine: (i) the portion of the Contract that is a "Covered Contract," (ii) post-Liquidation Date benefits that are Covered Benefit Payments, and (iii) the percentage of Transferred Assets otherwise allocable to the Contract that are sub-allocated to the PGA to satisfy its statutory rights, and which shall be used to continue the Contract as restructured and enhanced pursuant to the Agreement.
- Transferable Assets Value (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) is established in accordance with Section 1.80.
- Liquidation Asset Percentage (L<sub>AP</sub>) established by dividing the Transferred Assets Value (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) by Aggregate Liquidation Value of Liabilities under Contracts (A<sub>LV</sub>) (e.g., L<sub>AP</sub> = TA<sub>VAL</sub>/A<sub>LV</sub>).
- Restructuring Value for Each Contract ( $C_{RV}$ ) determined by multiplying the Contract's Liquidation Value ( $C_{LV}$ ) by the Liquidation Asset Percentage ( $L_{AP}$ ) (e.g.,  $C_{RV} = L_{AP}*C_{LV}$ ), and that becomes the Restructured Contract's ELNY Restructured Value (i.e., this is each Contract's allocable share of the value of ELNY's assets as of liquidation).
- Each Contract will have all of its Benefit Payments restructured to a reduced level equal to the Liquidation Asset Percentage (L<sub>AP</sub>) (*i.e.*, Restructured Benefit Payment = Benefit Payment \* L<sub>AP</sub>; Resulting in Restructured Benefit Payments that are supportable by Transferred Assets).

- Each Contract will be further restructured into one or more of a "Covered Contract," an "Uncovered Contract," an "Excluded Contract," an "Orphan Contract," and an "Article 75 Contract," each of which is supportable by Transferred Assets, as follows:
  - The Covered Contract supportable by Transferred Assets (CC<sub>TA</sub>) will be that portion of the Contract, if any, equal to the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the Contract's PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>) (i.e., CC<sub>TA</sub>= C<sub>RV</sub> \* PGA<sub>CR</sub>), with the Restructured Benefit Payment of the Covered Contract supportable by Transferred Assets likewise equal to the product of the restructured benefits multiplied by the PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>).
  - The Excluded Contract supportable by Transferred Assets (EC<sub>TA</sub>) will be that portion of the Contract, if any, equal to the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the percentage of the Contract determined to be covered by the non-Participating Guaranty Association (NPGA<sub>CR</sub>) (i.e., EC<sub>TA</sub>= C<sub>RV</sub> \* NPGA<sub>CR</sub>), with the Restructured Benefit Payment of the Excluded Contract supportable by Transferred Assets likewise equal to the product of the restructured benefits multiplied by the non-Participating Guaranty Association Coverage Ratio (NPGA<sub>CR</sub>).
  - The Orphan Contract supportable by Transferred Assets (OC<sub>TA</sub>) will be that portion of the Contract, if any, determined to be an Orphan Contract, where the portion identified as the Orphan Contract shall equal the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the lesser of (i) \$100,000 and (ii) the present value of the Contract's Benefit Payments, and the denominator of which shall be the present value of the Contract's Benefit Payments (the "Orphan Contract Coverage Ratio" (OC<sub>CR</sub>)) (i.e., OC<sub>TA</sub>= C<sub>RV</sub> \* OC<sub>CR</sub>), with the Restructured Benefit Payment of the Orphan Contract supportable by Transferred Assets likewise equal to the product of the restructured benefits multiplied by the Orphan Contract Coverage Ratio (OC<sub>CR</sub>).

)

- The Article 75 Contract supportable by Transferred Assets (A75C<sub>TA</sub>) will be that portion of any Contract issued before August 2, 1985, that will have a Coverage Ratio (i.e., either a PGA<sub>CR</sub> or an NPGA<sub>CR</sub> or an OC<sub>CR</sub>) of less than "1" and that does not become an Article 75 Excluded Contract, where the portion identified as the Article 75 Contract shall equal the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the Article 75 Coverage Ratio determined by the New York Article 75 GA (A75C<sub>CR</sub>) (i.e., A75C<sub>TA</sub> = C<sub>RV</sub> \* A75C<sub>CR</sub>), with the Restructured Benefit Payment of the Article 75 Contract supportable by Transferred Assets likewise equal to the product of the restructured benefits multiplied by the Article 75 Coverage Ratio (A75C<sub>CR</sub>).
- The Uncovered Contract (other than an Orphan Contract) supportable by
  Transferred Assets will be that portion of the Contract, if any, that is in excess of
  what is allocated to a Covered Contract, an Excluded Contract, an Orphan
  Contract or an Article 75 Contract as described above, with the Restructured
  Benefit Payment of the Uncovered Contract equal to the difference between the

restructured benefits less any Restructured Benefit Payments for that Contract otherwise allocated to a Covered Contract, an Excluded Contract, an Orphan Contract and an Article 75 Contract.

- A portion of the ELNY Transferrable Assets Values will be allocated to each Restructured Contract as follows:
  - Each Covered Contract will have allocated to it that portion of the ELNY Transferrable Assets Values equal to the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the Contract's PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>).
  - Each Excluded Contract will have allocated to it that portion of the ELNY
    Transferrable Assets Values equal to the Contract's Restructuring Value
    (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the percentage of the Contract determined to be
    covered by the non-Participating Guaranty Association (NPGA<sub>CR</sub>).
  - Each Orphan Contract will have allocated to it that portion of the ELNY Transferrable Assets Values equal to the Orphan Contract's Restructuring Value  $(OC_{RV})$ .
  - Each Article 75 Contract will have allocated to it that portion of the ELNY Transferrable Assets Values equal to the Contract's Restructuring Value (C<sub>RV</sub>) multiplied by the Article 75 Coverage Ratio determined by the New York Article 75 GA (A75C<sub>CR</sub>).
  - Each Uncovered Contract (other than an Orphan Contract) will have allocated to it that portion of the ELNY Transferable Assets Values otherwise allocated to the Contract that is not previously allocated to the portion of the Contract determined to be a Covered Contract, an Excluded Contract, an Orphan Contract and/or an Article 75 Contract, as applicable.
- The ELNY Restructured Contracts that are Covered Contracts or Uncovered Contracts (which includes Orphan Contracts) are transferred to NEWCO and benefits are enhanced as follows:
  - "Protected Orphan Benefits" Each Orphan Contract will have its NEWCO benefit payments enhanced (increased) up to an amount equal to the Protected Orphan Benefits (B<sub>PO</sub>) as follows: B<sub>PO</sub> = Benefit Payments \* [A/B\*(1-X) + X]; where:
    - Benefit Payments are, as defined in Section 1.7, the benefits that would have been payable after the Liquidation Date under the ELNY Contract prior to restructuring;
    - A = Lesser of (i) B and (ii) \$100,000;
    - B = the Liquidation Value for the Contract (C<sub>LV</sub>); and

- X = Agreed upon NEWCO Enhancement for Non-Covered Benefit Payments, stated as a percentage.
- "Covered Benefit Payments" Each Covered Contract will have its benefit payments enhanced (increased) up to the Covered Benefit Payments (BP<sub>C</sub>), which in accordance with Section 1.18 will be the amount guaranteed by the PGA, and will be equal to the product of the Benefit Payments (defined in Section 1.7) multiplied by the PGA Coverage Ratio (PGA<sub>CR</sub>) (i.e. BP<sub>C</sub> = Benefit Payments \* PGA<sub>CR</sub>).
- "Non-Covered Benefit Payments" Each Uncovered Contract (other than Orphan Contracts) will have its benefit payments (BP<sub>UC</sub>) enhanced (increased) up to an amount equal to the product of [X] multiplied by the difference between the Benefit Payments less the Covered Benefit Payments (BP<sub>C</sub>), (i.e., BP<sub>UC</sub> = X \* (Benefit Payments BP<sub>C</sub>); where "Benefit Payments" and "X" have the same meanings as described above.

Example 1 to Schedule 3.1: Assume an SSA covered by a PGA (No Article 75 Contract) as follows:

- Present Value (e.g., C<sub>LV</sub>) of \$750K (e.g., Benefit Payments of \$3,689.55/month, for 30 more years after the Liquidation Date certain, discounted at 4.25%)
- ELNY Transferable Assets (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) at 34% of Aggregate Liquidation Value of Liabilities under Contracts ( $A_{LV}$ ) (e.g.,  $L_{AP} = TA_{VAL}/A_{LV} = 0.34$ )
- PGA Coverage of \$500K in present value, which means:
  - PGA Coverage Ratio of 2/3 (e.g., PGA<sub>CR</sub> = 500/750)
  - Covered Benefit Payments (BP<sub>C</sub>) are also 2/3 of current Benefit Payments: BP<sub>C</sub> = PGA<sub>CR</sub> \* \$3,689.55 = \$2,459.70/month.
- Restructuring for above SSA is as follows:

 $C_{RV} = L_{AP} * C_{LV} = 0.34 * \$750K = \$255K$ 

Restructured Benefit Payments = 0.34 \* \$3,689.55 = \$1,254.45

 $CC_{TA} = C_{RV} * PGA_{CR} = $255K * 2/3 = $170K$ 

Restructured Benefit Payments for  $CC_{TA} = 1,254.45 * PGA_{CR} = 836.30$ 

 $UC = C_{RV} * (1-PGA_{CR}) = $255K * 1/3 = $85K$ 

Restructured Benefit Payments for UC =  $1,254.45 * (1 - PGA_{CR}) = 418.15$ 

Transferred Assets Value (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) allocated to  $CC = CC_{TA} = $170K$ 

Transferred Assets Value (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) allocated to UC = \$85K

Restructured Contract at ELNY Before Transfer to NEWCO:
 Covered Contract

Benefits = \$836.30/month (as supported by Transferred Assets)
Present Value and Estate Assets Allocated Thereto = \$170K

)

)

)

)

)

#### Uncovered Contract

Benefits = \$418.15/month (as supported by Transferred Assets)
Present Value and Estate Assets Allocated Thereto = \$85K

 Transfer CC & UC and allocated Estate Assets to NEWCO, and enhance as follows:

Covered Contract

Covered Benefit Payments:  $BP_C = \$2,459.70/Mo$ . (Increase of \$1,623.40/Mo.)

PGA Contribution from Assessments = \$500K - \$170K = \$330K

### Uncovered Contract

Non-Covered Benefit Payments:

$$BP_{UC} = X * (\$3,689.55 - \$2,459.70)$$

$$BP_{UC} = X * $1,229.85$$

IF X = 35%, Then

$$BP_{UC} = 0.35 * $1,229.85 = $430.45$$

Monthly Uncovered Benefit Payment Enhancement:

\$12.30 = \$430.45 - \$418.15

Total Restructured and Enhanced Benefits (CC + UC):

Total Monthly Payment:  $BP_C + BP_{UC} = \$2,459.70 + \$430.45 = \$2,890.15$ 

Total Monthly Benefit Reduction: \$3,689.55 - \$2,890.15 = \$799.40

Present Value Total Monthly Payment (@ 4.25%) = \$587.5K

Total Asset Value: PGA + UC = \$500K + \$85K = \$585K

### Example 2 to Schedule 3.1: Assume Orphan as follows:

- Present Value (e.g., C<sub>LV</sub>) of \$125K (e.g., Benefit Payments of \$614.92/month, for 30 more years after the Liquidation Date certain, discounted at 4.25%)
- ELNY Transferred Assets (TA<sub>VAL</sub>) at 34% of Aggregate Liquidation Value of Liabilities under Contracts (A<sub>LV</sub>) (e.g., L<sub>AP</sub> = TA<sub>VAL</sub>/A<sub>LV</sub> = 0.34)
- Orphan Protection of \$100K in Present Value PLUS Uncovered. No Allocation between Covered or Uncovered
- Restructuring for above SSA is as follows:

 $C_{RV} = L_{AP} * C_{LV} = 0.34 * $125K = $42.5K$ 

Restructured Benefit Payments = 0.34 \* \$614.92 = \$209.70

Transferred Assets Value ( $TA_{VAL}$ ) allocated to Orphan = \$42.5K

Restructured Contract at ELNY Before Transfer to NEWCO:

Benefits = \$209.70/month

Present Value and Estate Assets Allocated Thereto = \$42.5K

• Transfer Orphan and allocated Estate Assets to NEWCO, and enhance as follows: Protected Orphan Benefits:  $B_{PO} = \$614.92 * [100/125 * (1 - X) + X]$  IF X= 35%:  $B_{PO} = \$614.92 * [100/125 * (1 - 0.35) + 0.35] = \$534.98$ 

Monthly Benefit Reduction: \$79.94 = \$614.92 - \$534.98 Monthly Enhancement: \$325.91 = \$534.98 - \$209.70 Present Value Monthly Payment (@ 4.25%): \$108.75K

Total Asset Value: \$42.5K

)

)

)

### Schedule 4.8

List of Known Secured Creditors and ELNY Assets Subject to Security Interest

#### Schedule 4.11

· Contract

.

)

)

)

7

3

### Supplemental Top Up Benefits Outline

Certain of the Life Insurance Companies participating in the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement attached as Exhibit 6.1 to the Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York (the "Agreement") have agreed, subject to completion and execution of an acceptable definitive agreement with NEWCO similar to the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement, to provide supplemental benefits in addition to those being provided by the Participating Guaranty Associations and the Life Insurance Companies under the Agreement (the "Supplemental Top Up Benefits"), as follows:

- Supplemental Top Up Benefits would be made available to payees that satisfy both of the following criteria:
  - > The total benefits to be provided by NEWCO under the Agreement, after the application of all benefit enhancements other than the Supplemental Top Up Benefits, are less than the Benefit Payments under the original ELNY Contract; and
  - > The present value of all benefits to be provided to the payee by NEWCO under the Agreement prior to any Supplemental Top Up Benefits is less than \$250,000, calculated using the Applicable Discount Rate and the ELNY Mortality Table.
- For each payee satisfying the above criteria, Supplemental Top Up Benefits will be added to increase the <u>total</u> benefits to be paid by NEWCO to the payee up to the lesser of: (x) total benefits from NEWCO having a present value of \$250,000, calculated using the Applicable Discount Rate and the ELNY Mortality Table, and (y) the Benefit Payments under the original ELNY Contract.
- The life insurance companies providing the Supplemental Top Up Benefits will fund those supplemental benefits by making a payment to NEWCO at Closing equal to [\$XX million], and will enter into a Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement consistent with the form of the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement attached as Exhibit 6.1 to the Agreement.
- The life insurance companies providing Supplemental Top Up Benefits will work with the Receiver and NOLHGA to finalize the details for providing the Supplemental Top Up Benefits and to prepare a definitive Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement which will include a margin account and notional accounting consistent with that contemplated by the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement; provided, however, that nothing in the Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement shall affect the financial obligations of any Participating Guaranty Association or of the Life Insurance Companies under the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement. When completed, such Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement shall be attached to the Agreement as an exhibit and will supersede and replace this Outline.

• No life insurance company within the group of Supplemental Top Up Benefits life companies shall be legally obligated to enter into any Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement or provide any benefits contemplated above unless and until the Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement has been completed to the satisfaction of each of the life insurance companies, and the life insurance companies have each entered into a Commitment to execute the Supplemental Top Up Benefits Reinsurance and Participation Agreement.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

### **Schedule 11.1.7**

j

Э

)

)

3

**Consents, Approvals and Certifications** 

Sched 11.1.7 - 1

### Exhibit 1.6

### Form of Assumption Certificate

### **NEWCO**

«NAME» «ADDRESS» «CITY\_STATE\_ZIP»

### «CONTRACT NUMBER»

Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA"), NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations that have elected to participate in the Restructuring Plan (as defined below), The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation existing under Article 75 of the New York

the contractual obligations under the above-numbered contract originally issued by ELNY (the "Contract") in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and as restructured and enhanced in accordance with the Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York ("Restructuring Plan") approved on \_\_\_\_\_\_, by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York ("Court"). NEWCO's assumption of the contractual obligations under the subject Contract is subject to (i) all the terms and conditions contained in the Contract, (ii) any defenses available to NEWCO under the Agreement and the Restructuring Plan, (iii) the

("Effective Date")

CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMPTION

This is to certify that [NEWCO], a District of Columbia, non-stock, not-for-profit captive insurance company ("NEWCO"), pursuant to a Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement") by and among Executive Life Insurance Company of New York in Liquidation ("ELNY"), the National

Insurance Laws and NEWCO, hereby assumes as of 12:01 A.M. ET on

terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, the Restructuring Plan and this Certificate of Assumption, which will become part of the Contract and (iv) the final Order of Liquidation entered by the Court approving the terms and conditions of the Restructuring Plan, the Agreement and this Certificate of Assumption.
From and after the Effective Date, you should correspond with NEWCO at the following address:
NEWCO
Phone: Toll Free:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NEWCO has caused this Certificate to be executed at its Home Office in, by its President as of the first day of, its Effective Date.
, Secretary, President  PLEASE ATTACH THIS CERTIFICATE TO YOUR POLICY

[Consider attaching schedule of benefits.]

### **Exhibit 1.31**

### Form of Facilitation Plan

)

)

)

Exh. 1.31 - 1

#### Exhibit 1.39(a)

### Form of Joinder Agreement for NEWCO

### JOINDER AGREEMENT

for

## AGREEMENT OF RESTRUCTURING IN CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

This Joinder Agreement ("Joinder") is executed as of [DATE], by NEWCO, a District of Columbia domiciled non-stock, not-for-profit captive insurance corporation ("NEWCO").

[WHEREAS, Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, a New York corporation ("ELNY"), was placed under an Order of Liquidation by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York on [DATE] ("Liquidation Order")];

WHEREAS, on [DATE], the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA") entered into an Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York with the Receiver and the Participating Guaranty Associations (the "Agreement") to provide an efficient mechanism for NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations to fulfill the statutory obligations that each guaranty association has determined it has under its Guaranty Association Act with respect to ELNY's outstanding annuity contracts in the event ELNY is placed under an order of liquidation with a finding of insolvency;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, NOLHGA and the Participating Guaranty Associations formed NEWCO to reinsure and assume certain ELNY Restructured Contracts pursuant to the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires NOLHGA and the Participating Guaranty Associations, upon the formation of NEWCO, to cause NEWCO to become a party to the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the following covenants, NEWCO agrees to the following:

- 1. NEWCO is a party to the Agreement and agrees to be fully bound and subject to all of the covenants, terms and conditions contained in the Agreement with the same force and effect as if NEWCO was a party on the date of the Agreement.
- 2. All of the rights and obligations assigned and delegated to NEWCO under the Agreement are considered to be assigned and delegated as if NEWCO was a party on the date of the Agreement.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. This Joinder is governed by the laws of the State of New York.

	[NEWCO]	
3	By: [NAME, TITLE]	,
)		
· · ·		
)		
)		
9		

### **Exhibit 1.39(b)**

### Form of Joinder Agreement for New York Article 75 GA

### JOINDER AGREEMENT

for

## AGREEMENT OF RESTRUCTURING IN CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

This Joinder Agreement ("Joinder") is executed as of [DATE], by The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation, existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Law ("New York Article 75 GA").

[WHEREAS, Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, a New York corporation ("ELNY"), was placed under an Order of Liquidation by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York on [DATE] ("Liquidation Order")];

WHEREAS, on [DATE], the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations entered into an Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York with the Receiver and the Participating Guaranty Associations (the "Agreement") to provide an efficient mechanism for the life and health insurance guaranty associations to fulfill the statutory obligations that each guaranty association has determined it has under its Guaranty Association Act with respect to ELNY's outstanding annuity contracts in the event ELNY is placed under an order of liquidation with a finding of insolvency;

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires the New York Article 75 GA to become a party to the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the following covenants, the New York Article 75 GA agrees to the following:

- 1. The New York Article 75 GA is a party to the Agreement and agrees to be fully bound by and subject to all of the covenants, terms and conditions contained in the Agreement with the same force and effect as if the New York Article 75 GA was a party on the date of the Agreement.
- 2. All of the rights and obligations assigned and delegated to the New York Article 75 GA under the Agreement are considered to be assigned and delegated as if the New York Article 75 GA was a party on the date of the Agreement.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. This Joinder is governed by the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New York Article 75 GA has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Joinder on the date noted above.

The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation
By:
[NAME, TITLE]

### Exhibit 1.58

T)

)

)

)

-

**)** 

3

### Form of PGA Participation Certificate

### PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATE

This Participation Certificate is entered into on [DATE], between the [STATE] Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association ("[STATE] GA") and the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA").

WHEREAS, on [DATE], NOLHGA entered into an Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York with the Receiver and the Participating Guaranty Associations (the "Agreement") to provide an efficient mechanism for NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations to fulfill the statutory obligations that each guaranty association has determined it has under its Guaranty Association Act with respect to ELNY's outstanding annuity contracts in the event ELNY is placed under an order of liquidation with a finding of insolvency;

WHEREAS, on [DATE], the Receiver petitioned the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York to enter (1) an Order of Liquidation against Executive Life Insurance Company of New York, a New York corporation ("ELNY") and (2) approving the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations can elect to become "Participating Guaranty Associations" and provide assets to enhance the benefits provided under certain restructured contracts in connection with which the Participating Guaranty Associations have obligations; and

WHEREAS, upon issuance of the Order of Liquidation, [STATE GA] will accept statutory obligations to [STATE] residents that were ELNY contract owners or payees under such contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the following mutual covenants, [STATE GA] and NOLHGA agree as follows:

- 1. [STATE GA] shall be deemed to be a "Participating Guaranty Association" as that term is defined under the Agreement.
- 2. [STATE GA] shall be treated the same under the Agreement as any other Participating Guaranty Association.
- 3. Any notice, request, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication required or permitted to be given to [STATE GA] pursuant to the Agreement shall be made in accordance with Section 16.16 of the Agreement and be sent to:

[STATE GA]

# [STREET ADDRESS] [CITY/STATE/ZIP] [PHONE] [FAX]

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Participation Agreement on the date noted above.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF L AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS	IFE	[STATE] LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION	
By:			
Peter G. Gallanis, President		Ву:	
		[NAME, TITLE]	

#### Exhibit 1.66(a)

#### Form of Short-Term PGA Note

#### **PGA NOTE**

[Short-term form]

[DATE]

	THIS	NOTE	ARISI	ES OU	T OF	THAT	r cer	TAIN	LAGR	REEMI	ENT	OF I	REST	RUC	TUR IN	IG IN
CONNI	ECTIO	N WIT	TH TH	E LIQ	UIDA	ΓΙΟΝ	OF E	XECU	JTIVE	LIFE	E INS	URA	NCE	CON	<b>APAN</b>	Y OF
NEW.Y	ORK I	DATE	D AS (	OF [DA	ATE] I	BY Al	ND Al	MON	3 MA	KER,	THE	OTF	HER F	PART	ICIPA	TING
<b>GUARA</b>	ANTY	ASSC	CIATI	ONS,	THE	NATI	ONA:	L OR	.GANI	IZATI	ON (	OF 1	LIFE	ANI	) HE	ALTH
<b>INSUR</b>	ÁNCE	<b>GUAF</b>	RANTY	ASS	OCIA1	IONS	, THE	SUP	ERIN'	TEND:	ENT	OF I	INSU.	RANG	CE OF	THE
STATE	OF NE	EW YO	ORK, IN	V HIS	CAPA	CITY	AS T	HE ST	'ATU'	TORY	REC	EIV	ER ("	REC	EIVER	") OF
EXECU																
LIFE IN	<b>ISURA</b>	NCE (	GUAR/	ANTY	CORF	ORA	ΓΙΟΝ	(EXIS	TING	UND	ER A	RTI	CLE '	75 OF	THE	NEW

7

-)

)

)

For value received, the undersigned Participating Guaranty Association ("Maker") promises to pay to the order of [NEWCO] ("Payee"), the principal sum of [AMOUNT] with interest on the balance of the principal remaining unpaid from time to time at the per annum rate of 5.25%.

YORK INSURANCE LAW) AND NEWCO (THE "AGREEMENT"). ALL CAPITALIZED TERMS USED IN THIS NOTE AND NOT OTHERWISE DEFINED SHALL HAVE THE MEANING

ASCRIBED TO THEM IN THE AGREEMENT.

This note shall mature, and the entire outstanding balance of principal hereunder, plus all accrued but unpaid interest thereon, shall be due and payable without notice on [DATE] [90 days after the Closing].

All payments should be made to Payee by wire transfer in immediately available funds to the bank and account number designated by Payee in writing.

Maker waives presentment for payment, protest and demand, notice of protest, demand and notice of dishonor and nonpayment of this Note, and consents that Payee may extend the time of payment or otherwise modify the terms of payment of any part of the whole of the debt evidenced by this Note, at the request of any person liable hereon, and such consent shall not alter nor diminish the liability of Maker hereon.

Failure to pay or perform any of the obligations of Maker under this Note shall be a default hereunder, and under Section 5.6 of the Agreement (the Maker hereby acknowledging the enforcement rights of the Receiver in respect of this Note under such Section 5.6). Failure to pay or perform any of the material obligations of Maker under the Agreement shall be a default hereunder. Except as set forth in the Agreement, no notice of default or right to cure any default shall be afforded to Maker. In the event of a default, Payee shall be entitled to any and all remedies provided at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the right to pursue collection under this Note and all other remedies expressly set forth in the Agreement.

Maker agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, and court costs, in case of a default hereunder or under the Agreement.

This Note may be prepaid without penalty or charge. This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

The covenants of Maker contained in this Note shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Maker's and Payee's respective successors and assigns.

If any provisions of this Note shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable under law, such determination shall not affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining provisions of this Note.

[PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, "MAKER"]

By:	. *	 1 11, 5
[NAME, TITLE]		

### **Exhibit 1.66(b)**

### Form of Long-Term PGA Note

#### PROMISSORY NOTE

[Long-term form]

[DATE]

	_
THIS NOTE ARISES OUT OF THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT OF RESTRU	CTURING IN
CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE CO	OMPANY OF
NEW YORK DATED AS OF [DATE] BY AND AMONG THE SUPERINTENDENT OF	INSURANCE
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE STATUTORY	RECEIVER
("RECEIVER") OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK ("I	ELNY"), THE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE	GUARANTY
ASSOCIATIONS, AND THE PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS, AND	JOINED BY
NEWCO AND THE LIFE INSURANCE GUARANTY CORPORATION (EXIST)	NG UNDER

THE MEANING ASCRIBED TO THEM IN THE AGREEMENT.

For value received, the undersigned Participating Guaranty Association ("Maker") promises to pay to the order of [NEWCO] ("Payee"), the principal sum of [AMOUNT] with interest on the balance of the principal remaining unpaid from time to time at the per annum rate of 5.5%.

ARTICLE 75 OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW) (THE "AGREEMENT"). ALL CAPITALIZED TERMS USED IN THIS NOTE AND NOT OTHERWISE DEFINED SHALL HAVE

The principal of this Note and all interest accruing thereon, shall be due and payable as follows:

Payment Due Date	Principal Payment	Interest Due on Principal
[Maturity Date] [Not Later than 5 <sup>th</sup>		
Anniversary of Closing Date		

All payments should be made to Payee by wire transfer in immediately available funds to the bank and account number designated by Payee in writing.

Maker waives presentment for payment, protest and demand, notice of protest, demand and notice of dishonor and nonpayment of this Note, and consents that Payee may extend the time of payment or otherwise modify the terms of payment of any part of the whole of the debt evidenced by this Note, at the request of any person liable hereon, and such consent shall not alter nor diminish the liability of Maker hereon.

1

)

)

)

)

\$ [\_

Failure to pay or perform any of the obligations of Maker under this Note shall be a default hereunder, and under Section 5.6 of the Agreement, and Maker hereby acknowledges the enforcement rights of the Receiver in respect of this Note as specified in such Section 5.6. Failure to pay or perform any of the material obligations of Maker under the Agreement shall be a default hereunder. Except as set forth in the Agreement, no notice of default or right to cure any default shall be afforded to Maker. In the event of a default, Payee shall be entitled to any and all remedies provided at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the right to pursue collection under this Note and all other remedies expressly set forth in the Agreement.

Maker agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, and court costs, in case of a default hereunder or under the Agreement.

This Note may be prepaid without penalty or charge. This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

The covenants of Maker contained in this Note shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Maker's and Payee's respective successors and assigns.

If any provisions of this Note shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable under law, such determination shall not affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining provisions of this Note.

[PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, "MAKER"]

By:	
[NAME, TITLE]	·

#### Exhibit 1.66(b-1)

)

3

7

)

## Form of Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note

#### PROMISSORY NOTE

[Long-term form Contingent Coverage]

[DATE]

THIS NOTE ARISES OUT OF THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT OF RESTRUCTURING IN
CONNECTION WITH THE LIQUIDATION OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NEW YORK DATED AS OF [DATE] BY AND AMONG THE SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE STATUTORY RECEIVER
("RECEIVER") OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK ("ELNY"), THE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY
ASSOCIATIONS, AND THE PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS, AND JOINED BY
NEWCO AND THE LIFE INSURANCE GUARANTY CORPORATION (EXISTING UNDER
ARTICLE 75 OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW) (THE "AGREEMENT"). ALL
CAPITALIZED TERMS USED IN THIS NOTE AND NOT OTHERWISE DEFINED SHALL HAVE
THE MEANING ASCRIBED TO THEM IN THE AGREEMENT.

For value received, the undersigned Participating Guaranty Association ("Maker") promises to pay to the order of [NEWCO] ("Payee"), the principal sum of [AMOUNT] with interest on the balance of the principal remaining unpaid from time to time at the rate of 5.5% per annum. The parties agree that the principal is related to obligations for annuity benefits which the Maker has agreed to cover on a contingent basis pending resolution of whether Maker has a legal obligation to provide such annuity benefits.

The principal of this Note and all interest accruing thereon, shall be due and payable as follows:

Payment Due Date	Contingent Coverage Principal Payment	Interest Due on Contingent Coverage Principal
[Maturity Date]		
[Not Later than 5 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary of Closing Date]		

All payments should be made to Payee by wire transfer in immediately available funds to the bank and account number designated by Payee in writing.

The Principal will not be subject to the payment schedule for as long as the issue of the Maker's legal obligations relating to the underlying annuity benefits that the Maker has agreed to cover on a contingent basis are not finally resolved. To the extent that Maker's legal obligations are resolved in Maker's favor and Maker is found not legally liable for such annuity benefits prior to the Maturity Date,

Maker will be released from its obligation to pay Payee the Principal related to such annuity benefits and any interest thereon and the principal remaining unpaid under this Note shall be reduced by the amount of such Principal. To the extent that Maker's legal objections are not resolved in favor of Maker prior to the Maturity Date and/or Maker is found liable for such annuity benefits, the Principal will become subject to the payment schedule and all past-due payments for Principal and interest thereon shall become due and payable to Payee within sixty (60) days of such determination or the Maturity Date, whichever is earlier.

All payments should be made to Payee by wire transfer in immediately available funds to the bank and account number designated by Payee in writing.

Maker waives presentment for payment, protest and demand, notice of protest, demand and notice of dishonor and nonpayment of this Note, and consents that Payee may extend the time of payment or otherwise modify the terms of payment of any part of the whole of the debt evidenced by this Note, at the request of any person liable hereon, and such consent shall not alter nor diminish the liability of Maker hereon.

Failure to pay or perform any of the obligations of Maker under this Note shall be a default hereunder, and under Section 5.6 of the Agreement, and Maker hereby acknowledges the enforcement rights of the Receiver in respect of this Note as specified in such Section 5.6. Failure to pay or perform any of the material obligations of Maker under the Agreement shall be a default hereunder. Except as set forth in the Agreement, no notice of default or right to cure any default shall be afforded to Maker. In the event of a default, Payee shall be entitled to any and all remedies provided at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the right to pursue collection under this Note and all other remedies expressly set forth in the Agreement.

Maker agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, and court costs, in case of a default hereunder or under the Agreement.

This Note may be prepaid without penalty or charge. This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

The covenants of Maker contained in this Note shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Maker's and Payee's respective successors and assigns.

If any provisions of this Note shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable under law, such determination shall not affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining provisions of this Note.

[PARTICIPATING GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, "MAKER"]

By:

[NAME, TITLE]

### Exhibit 1.73

# Form of Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement

### REINSURANCE and ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

among

EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK IN LIQUIDATION, ("ELNY") acting by and through the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York, in his capacity as the Liquidator of ELNY,

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS,

Participating State Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations,

THE LIFE INSURANCE GUARANTY CORPORATION (existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Law)

and

### **NEWCO**

Pursuant to a	n Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of
	Executive Life Insurance Company of New York
A	Approved by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the
	State of New York on
	Dated

7

)

•

)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### Recitals

#### Article I Definitions

Article II Reinsurance, Assumption and Enhancement of ELNY Restructured Contracts

Section 2.1 Transfer and Ceding

Section 2.2 Enhancement of Assumed Contracts

Section 2.3 Initial Financial Support for NEWCO Obligations

Section 2.4 Future Financial Support for NEWCO Obligations

Section 2.5 Standard of Performance; Liability

Section 2.6 Defenses

Article III Assumption Certificates

Section 3.1 Assumption Certificates

Section 3.2 Other Provisions

Article IV Reduction of NEWCO Obligations in Event of Default

Article V Participating Guaranty Associations

Article VI Termination of a PGA

Article VII General Provisions

Schedules and Exhibits

Schedule 1 List of ELNY Restructured Contracts

Exhibit A Reinsurance and Participation Agreement

Exhibit B Form Assumption Certificate

## REINSURANCE and ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

TON AGREEMENT
This Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement"), entered into on, is among Executive Life Insurance Company of New York in Liquidation ("ELNY"), National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA"), NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations that have elected to participate in the Restructuring Plan (as defined below) in accordance with NOLHGA's participation procedures, The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation (existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Laws ("New York Article 75 GA") and ["NEWCO"].
Recitals
A. ELNY is a New York-domiciled life insurance company, against which a final order of liquidation ("Order") was entered on, by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York ("Receivership Court"), In the Matter of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York (Index No. 8023/91), approving an Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York ("Restructuring Plan").
B. The Order declared ELNY to be insolvent, ordered its liquidation, appointed the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York and his successors in office as Liquidator of ELNY ("Receiver"), and ordered the restructuring of liabilities in respect of ELNY's single premium immediate annuities in accordance with the Restructuring Plan ("ELNY Restructured Contracts"). The Receiver is signing this Agreement on behalf of ELNY and as a party hereto in accordance with the Restructuring Plan.
C. As of the date of this Agreement, ELNY has in effect the ELNY Restructured Contracts specified on the electronic file attached hereto as Schedule 1, with portions of such contracts covered by the PGAs and/or the New York Article 75 GA.
D. NEWCO is a District of Columbia, non-stock, not-for-profit captive insurance company created by the PGAs (all of which are nonprofit entities exempt from federal taxation) to assume and reinsure the ELNY Restructured Contracts.
E. In accordance with the terms and conditions herein, including those in the Restructuring Plan, ELNY by and through the Receiver desires that NEWCO reinsure and assume the ELNY Restructured Contracts that become one or more Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts as restructured in accordance with Article 3 of the Restructuring Plan, and assume the obligation to make all benefit payments under the Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts as enhanced in accordance with Section 4.2 of the Restructuring Plan, and NEWCO desires to reinsure and assume such Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts and assume the obligation to make such benefit payments under the Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts as so enhanced.
F. In accordance with the terms and conditions herein, including those in the Restructuring Plan, NOLHGA, the PGAs and the New York Article 75 GA desire that NEWCO

)

)

)

)

reinsure and assume the ELNY Restructured Contracts that become the Covered Contracts and Article 75 Contracts as restructured in accordance with Article 3 of the Restructuring Plan, and assume the obligation to make all benefit payments under the Covered Contracts and Article 75 Contracts as enhanced in accordance with Section 4.2 of the Restructuring Plan, and NEWCO desires to reinsure and assume such Covered Contracts and Article 75 Contracts and assume the obligation to make such benefit payments under the Covered Contracts and Article 75 Contracts as so enhanced.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be received by the parties and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree that the recitals set forth above are adopted and made part of this Agreement and further agree as follows:

### Article I Definitions

The capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Restructuring Plan.

# Article II Reinsurance, Assumption and Enhancement of ELNY Restructured Contracts

Section 2.1 Transfer and Ceding. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including those in the Restructuring Plan, as of the Closing Date, ELNY hereby transfers and cedes, and NEWCO hereby reinsures and assumes the ELNY Restructured Contracts listed on Schedule 1, as restructured in accordance with Article 3 of the Restructuring Plan. The transfer to NEWCO of the obligations under each Covered Contract and each Article 75 Contract shall be deemed to be a direct transfer to each PGA and the New York Article 75 GA providing protection for each such Covered Contract or Article 75 Contract (as the case may be) and the contemporaneous transfer by each such PGA and the New York Article 75 GA to NEWCO of their respective coverage obligations.

Section 2.2 Enhancement of Assumed Contracts. NEWCO shall enhance the benefits payable under the assumed ELNY Restructured Contracts that become one or more Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts in accordance with Section 4.2 of the Restructuring Plan and as of the Closing Date shall hereby assume the obligation to make all benefit payments under the Covered Contracts, Article 75 Contracts and Uncovered Contracts as enhanced in accordance with Section 4.2 of the Restructuring Plan, subject to any permitted reductions identified in Article IV of this Agreement (collectively, the "NEWCO Obligations").

Section 2.3 Initial Financial Support for NEWCO Obligations. On the Closing Date, ELNY shall hereby transfer and assign to NEWCO all of ELNY's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets in accordance with Section 4.1 of the Restructuring Plan. The transfer to NEWCO of the Transferred Assets allocable to the Covered Contracts and the Article 75 Contracts shall be deemed to be a direct transfer to each PGA and the New York Article 75 GA providing protection for each such Covered Contract or Article 75 Contract (as

the case may be) and the contemporaneous transfer by each such PGA and the New York Article 75 GA to NEWCO of their respective interest in the Transferred Assets. In addition, NEWCO shall on or prior to the Closing Date obtain the PGA Aggregate Contribution in accordance with Article 5 of the Restructuring Plan and the New York Article 75 GA enhancement in accordance with Article 7 of the Restructuring Plan. NEWCO also shall reinsure, effective as of the Closing Date, on a 100% indemnity reinsurance basis, the Wrapped Obligations to a consortium of life insurance companies in accordance with the Reinsurance and Participation Agreement, as contemplated by Section 6.1 of the Restructuring Plan and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

")

**ಾ** 

)

)

Section 2.4 Future Financial Support for NEWCO Obligations. If NEWCO determines that it needs additional funds to meet its obligations with respect to Covered Contracts, NEWCO shall collect the needed funds from the PGAs pursuant to Sections 5.5 and 5.7 of the Restructuring Plan. NEWCO acknowledges its obligation to enforce its rights against a PGA or a defaulting member of the industry consortium, as the case may be, pursuant to Sections 5.6 and 6.1, respectively, of the Restructuring Plan.

Section 2.5 Standard of Performance; Liability. From and after the Closing Date, NEWCO shall be liable for the NEWCO Obligations. NEWCO shall be liable for and shall defend at its own expense actions on account of any act, error, or omission of NEWCO. NEWCO agrees to administer all claims on the NEWCO Obligations and to service and otherwise handle the NEWCO Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contracts, the Restructuring Plan, and applicable state laws and regulations.

Section 2.6 Defenses. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, NEWCO shall succeed to all defenses that ELNY or any applicable PGA or the New York Article 75 GA had, still has, or may have in connection with, or in any way related to, the NEWCO Obligations, all of which defenses are hereby assigned and transferred to NEWCO. ELNY, the PGAs and the New York Article 75 GA retain any defenses they had, still have or may have in connection with claims under the ELNY Contracts or for which ELNY, the PGAs or the New York Article 75 GA are liable.

# Article III Assumption Certificates

Section 3.1 Assumption Certificates. NEWCO shall issue an Assumption Certificate to the Contractowners in accordance with Section 4.6 of the Restructuring Plan in substantially the form of Exhibit B within 120 days after the Closing Date to evidence NEWCO's assumption of the NEWCO Obligations. The assumption represented by the Assumption Certificates is subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Restructuring Plan and any defenses that are now or may hereafter become available to ELNY, any PGA, the New York Article 75 GA or NEWCO.

Section 3.2 Other Provisions. The Receiver shall use reasonable business efforts to assist NEWCO in securing any required regulatory approvals of the assumption transaction described herein from insurance regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over such, including those where the Contractowners are resident. The Receiver, NOLHGA, the PGAs and the New York Article 75 GA shall use reasonable business efforts to secure any third-party

consents required for the effective assignment of the Transferred Assets and the assumption of the ELNY Restructured Contracts provided for hereunder.

# Article IV Reduction of NEWCO Obligations in Event of Default

The NEWCO Obligations in respect of each Covered Contract are guaranteed, in accordance with the Restructuring Plan, by the respective PGA providing coverage for that Covered Contract. The NEWCO Obligations in respect of Uncovered Contracts are fully reinsured by a consortium of life insurance companies in accordance with Section 6.1 of the Restructuring Plan. In the event of any default by any PGA, or by any member of the industry consortium, to make any payments necessary to continue payment of the respective NEWCO Obligations, which default is not cured within 180 days, NEWCO may reduce the benefit payments and its NEWCO Obligations related to all contracts impacted by the default.

To the extent that any PGA uses a Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note to fund any portion of its PGA Aggregate Contribution related to annuity benefits that the PGA has agreed to cover on a contingent basis pending resolution of whether the PGA has a legal obligation to cover such annuity benefits, and the principal and interest on such Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note is reduced because it is determined such PGA does not have legal obligations for such annuity benefits, NEWCO may reduce the payments related to any such annuity benefits to the level they would have been if the annuity benefits had originally been determined to be Non-Covered Benefit Payments, further reduced proportionally to take into account any benefits in excess of the Non-Covered Benefit Payments received from NEWCO by the payee, except to the extent that any portion of such reduced principal is replaced by another PGA. If NEWCO makes such a reduction in benefit payments, the resulting benefit payments will become part of the Wrapped Obligations.

# Article V Participating Guaranty Associations

Under Section 15.1 of the Restructuring Plan, each PGA authorized NOLHGA to act as the agent of such PGA to execute any of the Definitive Agreements necessary to implement the Restructuring Plan. NOLHGA is acting as the agent of the PGAs to execute this Agreement on their behalf. Any of NOLHGA's member life and health insurance guaranty associations that become PGAs under the Restructuring Plan shall be PGAs for purposes of this Agreement and parties to this Agreement upon execution of this Agreement by NOLHGA on their behalf.

## Article VI Termination of a PGA

If a PGA's membership in NEWCO is terminated for cause or if the Restructuring Plan is terminated with respect to a PGA pursuant to Section 5.6 of the Restructuring Plan, this Agreement will terminate with respect to that PGA. In the event this Agreement terminates with respect to a PGA pursuant to this Article VI, NEWCO shall cede to the PGA all liabilities for unsatisfied obligations under Covered Contracts covered by such PGA along with assets

allocable on a proportionate basis to those liabilities, less the expenses incurred by NEWCO in connection with the termination with respect to the PGA.

)

)

# Article VII General Provisions

This Agreement is governed by and subordinate to the Restructuring Plan. All representations and warranties of the parties in the Restructuring Plan are incorporated herein by reference as though each such representation and warranty was fully set forth in this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Restructuring Plan, the terms of the Restructuring Plan shall control. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the Closing Date.

[SIGNATURES]

#### Exhibit 2.1

### Form of NEWCO Charter

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF [GUARANTY ASSOCIATION BENEFITS COMPANY]

The undersigned, three (3) natural persons of lawful age, all of whom are citizens of the United States, do hereby set forth and execute the following Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act (the "DCNCA") and the District of Columbia Captive Insurance Company Act of 2004 and all acts amendatory and supplemental thereto (the "Captive Act"), for the purpose of forming a domestic nonprofit captive insurer.

## ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation is [Guaranty Association Benefits Company] (the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE II ADDRESS AND REGISTERED AGENT

<u>Section 2.01 Location of Principal Office</u>. The post office address of the Corporation's principal office at the time of the effectiveness of these Articles of Incorporation is:

Baker & Daniels LLP 1050 K Street, N.W. Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001

<u>Section 2.02</u> <u>Registered Agent</u>. The name and address of the Corporation's registered agent at the time of effectiveness of these Articles of Incorporation is:

Charles T. Richardson, Esq. Baker & Daniels LLP 1050 K Street, N.W. Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001

# ARTICLE III PURPOSES AND POWERS; MEMBERS

Section 3.01. <u>Purposes</u>. The Corporation is a mutual benefit corporation that, to the extent such purposes shall be described in Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "<u>Code</u>"), shall be organized and operated exclusively to promote the common business interests of and to improve business conditions for individuals and entities

involved in the life and health insurance industry, including the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations ("NOLHGA") and each of its member state life and health insurance guaranty associations located in the United States of America, its districts, territories, possessions and commonwealths (including the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico) (each a "PGA", and collectively the "PGAs"), and the individual life and health insurance companies that are members of the PGAs. Without limiting the foregoing, and to the extent permitted by Section 501(c)(6) of the Code, the Corporation's specific purposes shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

)

)

7

)

)

- (a) facilitate the PGAs' satisfaction of their statutory and tax exempt purposes related to the insolvency and liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York ("ELNY") in a coordinated and efficient manner;
- (b) mitigate the losses experienced by those who rely upon annuity contracts issued by ELNY and which resulted from the insolvency and liquidation of ELNY to the extent the benefits are not covered by the PGAs;
- (c) assume all the responsibility to provide all benefits under the annuity contracts issued by ELNY as restructured and enhanced pursuant to the Restructuring Plan (defined below);
- (d) receive, hold, manage and invest assets transferred to the Corporation in connection with transactions contemplated in (a), (b), and (c); and
- (e) enter into reinsurance or guaranty agreements with certain life insurance companies with respect to the Corporation's satisfaction of liabilities and obligations, as described in (a), (b), and (c).

Section 3.02. Powers. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation, neither the Board of Directors, the Members (as defined below), nor the Corporation shall have the power or authority to do any act that would prevent the Corporation from being an organization described in Section 501(c)(6) of the Code. The Corporation shall not at any time take any action that violates, either in spirit or in substance, any provision of any applicable federal or state law (whether statutory, regulatory or common) concerning monopolies, restraint of trade, price fixing, distribution of insurance products, or other antitrust matters. Subject to the foregoing statement, and subject to and in furtherance of the purposes for which it is organized, the Corporation shall have and may exercise all of the rights, privileges, and powers set forth in the Captive Act and the DCNCA, and as otherwise authorized, and shall have the power to do all acts and things necessary, convenient, or expedient to carry out the purposes for which it was formed.

Section 3.03. Members. The Corporation shall have one class of members consisting of certain PGAs (the "Members") that elect to participate in, and become parties to, the Agreement of Restructuring in connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York (the "Restructuring Plan"). The designation of the Members, the manner of election or appointment and the qualifications and rights of the Members, including voting rights, shall be set forth in the Corporation's Bylaws.

### ARTICLE IV PERIOD OF EXISTENCE

<u>Section 4.01</u>. <u>Period</u>. The period during which the Corporation will continue as a nonprofit corporation shall be perpetual.

### ARTICLE V CAPITAL; ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Section 5.01. Paid-in Capital and Surplus. The amount of paid-in capital with which the Corporation may begin operations shall not be less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000), and the amount of surplus with which the Corporation may begin operations shall not be less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000). The Corporation is not organized for profit and shall have no power or authority to issue capital stock.

### ARTICLE VI INCORPORATORS, FIRST OFFICERS, AND FIRST DIRECTORS

<u>Section 6.01</u>. <u>Incorporators</u>. The names of the incorporators and their respective addresses are listed below:

<u>Name</u>	Address
Charles T. Richardson	Baker & Daniels LLP 1050 K Street NW; Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001
Kevin P. Griffith	Baker & Daniels LLP 300 N. Meridian Street; Suite 2700 Indianapolis, IN 46204
Caryn M. Glawe	Baker & Daniels LLP 300 N. Meridian Street; Suite 2700 Indianapolis, IN 46204

<u>Section 6.02</u>. <u>First Officers</u>. The names of the first officers and their respective addresses are listed below. The term of office for the first officers shall commence on the date of incorporation of the Corporation and shall continue until the first annual meeting of the Board of Directors and until their successors are duly elected and qualified.

<u>Name</u>	<u>Title</u>	Address
Peter G. Gallanis	President	NOLHGA
		13873 Park Center Rd.; Suite 329
		Herndon, VA 20171

John J. Falkenbach

3

7

Secretary and Treasurer Delaware Life & Health Insurance

Guaranty Association

Christiana Executive Campus 220 Continental Drive; Suite 309

Newark, DE 19713

Section 6.03. Initial Directors. The names of the initial Directors and their respective addresses are listed below. The term of office for the initial Directors shall commence on the date of incorporation of the Corporation and shall continue until the first meeting of the Members and until their successors are duly elected and qualified.

<u>Name</u>	Address		
Peter G. Gallanis	NOLHGA 13873 Park Center Rd.; Suite 329 Herndon, VA 20171		
John J. Falkenbach	Delaware Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Association Christiana Executive Campus 220 Continental Drive; Suite 309 Newark, DE 19713		
Nicholas D. Latrenta	Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 27-01 Queens Plaza North Long Island City, NY 11101		

### ARTICLE VII BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 7.01. Management; Number. The business of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors. The Directors shall have all of the qualifications, powers and authority and shall be subject to all limitations as set forth in the Captive Act, the DCNCA and the Corporation's Bylaws. Except for the initial Directors, the number of Directors of the Corporation shall not be less than seven (7) nor more than eleven (11), with the exact number to be specified from time to time in the manner provided by the Corporation's Bylaws. In addition, a majority of the Directors must, during their entire terms of office, be citizens of the United States.

Section 7.02. Election. The Directors of the Corporation shall be appointed and/or elected by the Members in a manner and for terms as specified or fixed in accordance with the Corporation's Bylaws.

# ARTICLE VIII NO PRIVATE INUREMENT

Section 8.01. <u>Inurement</u>. None of the Corporation's net earnings shall inure to the benefit of any Director or officer of the Corporation, or to any private individual or entity. No Director or officer of the Corporation or any private individual or entity shall be entitled to receive any pecuniary benefit from the Corporation or share in any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation upon its dissolution, or otherwise, except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered on behalf of the Corporation in furtherance of the Corporation's tax-exempt purposes.

# ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION

Section 9.01. Indemnification. The Corporation shall indemnify every Eligible Person (certain capitalized terms used in this Article are defined in Section 9.02) against all Liability and Expense that may be incurred by him or her in connection with or resulting from any Claim to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by the Captive Act, the DCNCA, or otherwise consistent with the public policy of the District of Columbia. In furtherance of the foregoing, and not by way of limitation, every Eligible Person shall be indemnified by the Corporation against all Liability and reasonable Expense that may be incurred by him or her in connection with or resulting from any Claim, (a) if such Eligible Person is Wholly Successful, on the merits or otherwise, with respect to the Claim, or (b) if not Wholly Successful, then if such Eligible Person is determined to have acted in good faith, in what he or she reasonably believed to be the best interests of the Corporation or at least not opposed to its best interests and, in addition, with respect to any criminal Claim is determined to have had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was lawful or had no reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any Claim, by judgment, order, settlement (whether with or without court approval), or conviction or upon a plea of guilty or of nolo contendere, or its equivalent, shall not create a presumption that an Eligible Person did not meet the standards of conduct set forth in clause (b) of this Section. The actions of an Eligible Person with respect to an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 shall be deemed to have been taken in what the Eligible Person reasonably believed to be the best interests of the Corporation or at least not opposed to its best interest if the Eligible Person reasonably believed he or she was acting in conformity with the requirements of such Act, or he or she reasonably believed his or her actions to be in the interests of the participants in or beneficiaries of the plan. The relief from liability provided hereunder shall not apply in any instance where such relief is inconsistent with any provision of law applicable to organizations that are exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(6) of the Code or the corresponding provision of any subsequent federal income tax law.

#### Section 9.02. Definitions.

(a) The term "Claim" as used in this Article shall include every pending, threatened or completed claim, action, suit or proceeding and all appeals thereof (whether brought by or in the right of this Corporation or any other corporation or otherwise), civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, formal or informal, in

which an Eligible Person may become involved as a party or otherwise (i) by reason of his or her being or having been an Eligible Person or (ii) by reason of any action taken or not taken by him or her in his or her capacity as an Eligible Person, whether or not he or she continued in such capacity at the time such Liability or Expense shall have been incurred.

)

)

•

)

- (b) The term "Eligible Person" as used in this Article shall mean every person (and the estate, heirs and personal representatives of such person) who is or was a Director, officer or employee of the Corporation or who, while a Director, officer or employee of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, member, manager, agent or fiduciary of any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, limited liability company or other organization or entity, whether for profit or not. An Eligible Person shall also be considered to have been serving as a director, officer, trustee, employee, agent or fiduciary of an employee benefit plan at the request of the Corporation if his or her duties to the Corporation also imposed duties on, or otherwise involved services by, him or her to the plan or to participants in or beneficiaries of the plan.
- (c) The terms "Liability" and "Expense" as used in this Article shall include, but shall not be limited to, counsel fees and disbursements and amounts of judgments, fines or penalties against (including excise taxes assessed with respect to an employee benefit plan), and amounts paid in settlement by or on behalf of, an Eligible Person.
  - (d) The term "Wholly Successful" as used in this Article shall mean (i) termination of any Claim, whether on the merits or otherwise, against the Eligible Person in question without any finding of liability or guilt against him or her, (ii) approval by a court or agency, with knowledge of the indemnity herein provided, of a settlement of any Claim, or (iii) the expiration of a reasonable period of time after the threatened making of any Claim without commencement of an action, suit or proceeding and without any payment or promise made to induce a settlement.
  - (e) As used in this Article, the term "Corporation" includes all constituent entities in a consolidation or merger and the new or surviving corporation of such consolidation or merger, so that any Eligible Person who is or was a director, officer or employee of such a constituent entity or is or was serving at the request of such constituent entity as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, member, manager, agent or fiduciary of any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit, limited liability company or other organization or entity, whether for profit or not, shall stand in the same position under this Article with respect to the new or surviving corporation as he would if he had served the new or surviving corporation in the same capacity.

### Section 9.03. Advancement of Expenses.

- (a) Expenses incurred by an Eligible Person who is a Director of the Corporation in defending any Claim shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such Claim promptly as they are incurred upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such Eligible Person to repay such amount if he or she is determined not to be entitled to indemnification.
- (b) Expenses incurred by any other Eligible Person with respect to any Claim may be advanced by the Corporation (by action of the Board of Directors, whether or not a disinterested quorum exists) prior to the final disposition thereof upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the Eligible Person to repay such amount if he or she is determined not to be entitled to indemnification.

Section 9.04. Procedure for Indemnification. Any indemnification of an Eligible Person, or advancement of expenses provided in this Article, shall be made promptly. If a determination by the Corporation that an Eligible Person is entitled to indemnification pursuant to this Article is required, and the Corporation fails to respond within ninety (90) days to a written request for indemnity, the Corporation shall be deemed to have approved such request. If the Corporation denies a written request for indemnity or advancement of expenses, in whole or in part, or if payment in full pursuant to such request is not made promptly, the right to indemnification or advances as granted by this Article shall be enforceable by an Eligible Person in any court of Such person's costs and expenses incurred in connection with competent jurisdiction. successfully establishing such person's right to indemnification or advancement of expenses, in whole or in part, in any such action shall also be indemnified by the Corporation. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for the advancement of expenses provided in this Article, where the required undertaking, if any, has been tendered to the Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standard of conduct set forth in this Article, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors and its independent legal counsel) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in this Article, nor the fact that there has been an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors and its independent legal counsel) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

Section 9.05. Non-Exclusivity and Insurance. The rights of indemnification and advancement of expenses provided in this Article shall be in addition to any rights to which any Eligible Person may otherwise be entitled. The Board of Directors may, at any time and from time to time:

(a) approve indemnification of any Eligible Person to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by the provisions of applicable law or otherwise consistent with the public policy of the District of Columbia, whether on account of past or future transactions, and

(b) authorize the Corporation to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any Eligible Person against any Liability or Expense asserted against or incurred by him or her in such capacity or arising out of his or her status as an Eligible Person, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him or her against such Liability or Expense.

Section 9.06. Contract. The provisions of this Article shall be deemed to be a contract between the Corporation and each Eligible Person, and an Eligible Person's rights hereunder shall not be diminished or otherwise adversely affected by any repeal, amendment, or modification of this Article that occurs subsequent to such person becoming an Eligible Person.

# ARTICLE X DISSOLUTION OF THE CORPORATION

)

Section 10.01. <u>Dissolution</u>. If the Corporation is dissolved, all of its property remaining after payment and discharge of its obligations under the Restructuring Plan or otherwise shall be transferred and conveyed, subject to any contractual or legal requirements, to one or more other organizations that have been selected by the Board of Directors, that are organized and operated for purposes substantially the same as those of the Corporation.

# ARTICLE XI AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

Section 11.01. Amendment. The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation or in any amendment hereto or to add any provision to these Articles of Incorporation or to any amendment hereto in any manner now or hereafter prescribed or permitted by the provisions of the Captive Act or the DCNCA as from time to time in effect or by the provisions of any other applicable statute of the District of Columbia. All rights conferred upon Members in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment hereto are granted subject to this reservation. All amendments to these Articles of Incorporation shall be subject to the approval of the Members.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

incorporation this	day of	, 20
	•	
		•
	1 1	
	•	
	•	
	y e	

and acknowledged their execution	of the foregoing this day of	, 20
	<u></u>	
	Printed	N. D.11.
		Notary Publi
I am a resident of District of Columbia		
My commission expires:		

")

# Exhibit 6.1

# Form of Reinsurance and Participation Agreement

Reinsurance and Participation Agreement

among

**NEWCO** 

and

The Participating Life Insurance Companies Listed on Schedule 1 of this Agreement

Pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York Approved by The Supreme Court of Nassau County of The State Of New York

on	
Dated:	

#### **Table of Contents**

Recitals

)

•

ARTICLE I Definitions

ARTICLE II Reinsurance and Guarantee of Wrapped Obligations

Section 2.01 Obligations Reinsured and Guaranteed

Section 2.02 Determination of, and Timing and Method of Discharging, Reinsurance

and Guarantee Obligations

Section 2.03 Participation Percentages

ARTICLE III Representations and Warranties of Participating Companies

ARTICLE IV Reduction of NEWCO Obligations in Event of Default

ARTICLE V General Provisions

### **Exhibits And Schedules**

Schedule 1 List of Participating Companies

Schedule 2 Determination of, and Timing and Method of Discharging, Reinsurance and

Guarantee Obligations

Exhibit A Agreement of Restructuring in Connection with the Liquidation of Executive

Life Insurance Company of New York

Exhibit B Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement

# Reinsurance And Participation Agreement

This Reinsurance and Participation Agreement ("Agreement"), entered into on

more companies, is among ("NEWCO") and the participating life insurance companies listed on Schedule 1 of this Agreement ("Participating Companies").			
insurance companies listed on Schedule I of this Agreement ("Participating Companies").			
Recitals			
A. Executive Life Insurance Company of New York ("ELNY") is a New York-domiciled life insurance company, against which a final order of liquidation ("Order") was entered on, by the Supreme Court of Nassau County of the State of New York, In the Matter of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York (Index No. 8023/91), approving an Agreement of Restructuring in Connection With the Liquidation of Executive Life Insurance Company of New York ("Restructuring Plan"). The Restructuring Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit A.			
B. The Order declared ELNY to be insolvent, ordered its liquidation, appointed the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York and his successors in office as Liquidator of ELNY, and ordered ELNY's annuities to be restructured in accordance with the Restructuring Plan.			
C. Immediately prior to closing the Assumption Agreement (as defined below), ELNY had in effect certain restructured single premium immediate annuities, many of which are covered by the state life and health insurance guaranty associations agreeing to participate in the Restructuring Plan ("PGAs"), which annuities and the annuities not covered by a PGA are specified on an electronic file Exhibit A to the Reinsurance and Assumption Agreement entered into on, between ELNY in Liquidation, the Participating Guaranty Associations (through NOLHGA), The Life Insurance Guaranty Corporation (existing under Article 75 of the New York Insurance Laws) and NEWCO ("Assumption Agreement"). The Assumption Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B.			
D. NEWCO is a District of Columbia, non-stock, not-for-profit captive insurance company created by the PGAs (all of which are nonprofit entities exempt from federal taxation) to assume and reinsure certain restructured annuity obligations of ELNY.			
E. The Participating Companies are the life insurance companies listed on Schedule 1 of this Agreement that are entering into this Agreement with NEWCO to assure that the Wrapped Obligations as defined below and in the Restructuring Plan are paid in accordance with this Agreement, the Restructuring Plan and the Assumption Agreement.			
F. In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Restructuring Plan and the Assumption Agreement, NEWCO desires that the Participating Companies reinsure and guarantee NEWCO's payment of all benefits identified in Sections 4.2.2 and 4.2.4 of the Restructuring Plan ("Wrapped Obligations"), and the Participating Companies desire to reinsure and guarantee NEWCO's payment of the Wrapped Obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Restructuring Plan and the Assumption Agreement.			

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be received by the parties and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree that the recitals set forth above are adopted and made part of this Agreement and further agree as follows:

- 6

•

1

•

•

)

1

)

# ARTICLE I Definitions

The capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Restructuring Plan.

# ARTICLE II Reinsurance and Guarantee of Wrapped Obligations

Section 2.01 Obligations Reinsured and Guaranteed. The Participating Companies hereby reinsure and guarantee NEWCO's payment of the Wrapped Obligations.

Section 2.02 Determination of, and Timing and Method of Discharging, Reinsurance and Guarantee Obligations. The Participating Companies' reinsurance and guarantee obligations shall be determined, and the Participating Companies shall discharge their reinsurance and guarantee obligations by making payments to NEWCO from time to time as required, if ever, in accordance with Schedule 2 of this Agreement.

Section 2.03 Participation Percentages. If a payment is due NEWCO from the Participating Companies, each Participating Company shall pay to NEWCO, within 30 days of NEWCO providing written notice to such Participating Company, its share of the payment using the percentages set forth next to each Participating Company on Schedule 1. The percentages on Schedule 1 may be amended from time to time with the written agreement of the parties hereto, but the aggregate of such percentages shall at all times be equal to 100%.

# ARTICLE III Representations and Warranties of Participating Companies

Each Participating Company hereby represents to NEWCO that (i) it has the necessary power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) it has no knowledge that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will violate any laws or statutes to which it is subject, or its organizational documents, bylaws or any material indenture, contract, agreement, instrument or other commitment to which it is a party; (iii) there are no material actions, suits, arbitrations or other legal, administrative or other governmental proceedings pending against it that would materially impair its ability to perform all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement; and (iv) the person executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to execute this Agreement.

# ARTICLE IV Reduction of NEWCO Obligations in Certain Circumstances

Section 4.01 Participating Company Default. In the event of any default by any Participating Company to make any payments necessary to continue payment of the respective Wrapped Obligations, which default is not cured within 180 days, NEWCO may reduce the benefit payments and the Wrapped Obligations related to all contracts impacted by the default.

Section 4.02 PGA Default. In the event of any default by any PGA to make any payments required under the Restructuring Plan, including specifically any post-Closing Date payments determined to be due to NEWCO in accordance with Section B(2) of Schedule 2 hereof, which default is not cured within 180 days, NEWCO may reduce the Covered Benefit Payments under that PGA's Covered Contracts impacted by the default. If NEWCO makes such a reduction in benefit payments, the resulting benefit payments will not become part of the Wrapped Obligations. If NEWCO recovers from a PGA any previously defaulted payments, NEWCO will restore any Covered Benefit Payments that were reduced pursuant to this Section 4.02.

Section 4.03 Reductions in Conditional Coverage Principal. To the extent that any PGA uses a Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note to fund any portion of its PGA Aggregate Contribution related to annuity benefits that the PGA has agreed to cover on a contingent basis pending resolution of whether the PGA has a legal obligation to cover such annuity benefits, and the principal and interest on such Long-Term Contingent Coverage PGA Note is reduced because it is determined such PGA does not have legal obligations for such annuity benefits, NEWCO may reduce the payments related to any such annuity benefits to the level they would have been if the annuity benefits had originally been determined to be Non-Covered Benefit Payments, further reduced proportionally to take into account any benefits in excess of the Non-Covered Benefit Payments received from NEWCO by the payee, except to the extent that any portion of such reduced principal is replaced by another PGA. If NEWCO makes such a reduction in benefit payments, the resulting benefit payments will become part of the Wrapped Obligations.

# ARTICLE V General Provisions

This Agreement is governed by and subordinate to the Restructuring Plan. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Restructuring Plan, the terms of the Restructuring Plan shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NEWCO and the Participating Companies have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the Closing Date.

#### [SIGNATURES]

#### Schedule 2

# Determination of, and Timing and Method of Discharging, Reinsurance and Guarantee Obligations

•

- A. The capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Schedule 2 have the meanings set forth in the Restructuring Plan or this Agreement. The following terms for the purposes of this Schedule 2 are defined as follows in this part A of Schedule 2 or in part B of this Schedule 2.
  - 1. <u>Primary Coverage Limit ("Primary Coverage Limit")</u>: The Primary Coverage Limit for each Contract is:
    - a. For Covered Contracts, the Primary Coverage Limit will be the GA coverage limit for that PGA.<sup>1</sup>
    - b. For Excluded Contracts, the Primary Coverage Limit will be the GA coverage limit for their state GA.
    - c. For Orphan Contracts, the Primary Coverage Limit will be \$100,000.
  - 2. Primary Coverage Percentage ("Primary Coverage Percentage"): The Primary Coverage Percentage for each Contract is the lesser of (i) 100% and (ii) the Primary Coverage Limit divided by the Liquidation Value for the Contract established in accordance with the Restructuring Plan.
  - 3. <u>Primary Coverage Segment ("Primary Coverage Segment")</u>: The Primary Coverage Segment for each Contract will consist of the Primary Coverage Percentage multiplied by the Benefit Payments for that Contract. For the avoidance of doubt:
    - a. For each Contract covered by a PGA, the Primary Coverage Segment will be the Covered Benefit Payments. The Covered Benefit Payments will be funded and guaranteed by the PGA and will not be protected by the Participating Companies.
    - b. For each Excluded Contract, the Primary Coverage Segment will be the Benefit Payments covered by a Guaranty Association that is not a PGA under the Restructuring Plan and will not be transferred to or paid by NEWCO and will not be protected by the Participating Companies.
    - c. For each Orphan Contract, the Primary Coverage Segment will be the Protected Orphan Benefits, which will be reinsured and guaranteed by the Participating Companies under this Agreement.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This Schedule does not specifically address the possibility that one or more GAs will determine that they cannot provide coverage to SSAs that have been subject to a factoring transaction (or to the portion of benefits under an SSA that have been factored).

If any GA triggered by ELNY's liquidation determines it cannot provide coverage to any portion or all of an ELNY contract that would otherwise be covered by the GA absent a coverage exclusion, that portion (or all, as the case may be) of the contract shall be treated as an "Uncovered Contract" as defined in the Restructuring Plan, and the benefits allocable to the Uncovered Contract shall be removed from all Primary Coverage Segments. At this time, we are aware of only one GA that has made this determination on a preliminary basis. If such a determination is made, and it applies to the entire ELNY Contract, it would result in that Restructured ELNY Contract having no Primary Coverage Segments (i.e., Primary Coverage Percentage = 0).

- 4. <u>Article 75 Coverage Segment ("Article 75 Coverage Segment")</u>: Certain Contracts will have an Article 75 Coverage Segment, calculated as follows:
  - a. Each Contract issued before August 2, 1985 and that has Benefit Payments in excess of the Primary Coverage Segment that is not an Article 75 Excluded Contract is an Article 75 Contract. For each such Article 75 Contract, the "Article 75 Benefit Payments" will be the remaining Benefit Payments, determined as the difference between the Benefit Payments and the Primary Coverage Segment for that Article 75 Contract.
  - b. Article 75 funding of \$50 million (less any amounts used by the New York Article 75 GA for expenses) is divided by (1 Liquidation Asset Percentage) to determine the aggregate Liquidation Value of all benefits under all Article 75 Contracts that can be protected by Article 75 ("Article 75 Maximum"), which will be funded by a combination of the \$50 million lifetime maximum assessment of life insurance industry assessments under Article 75 (less any amounts used by the New York Article 75 GA for expenses) and the ratable portion of ELNY estate assets allocated to the Article 75 Contracts.
  - c. The "Article 75 Coverage Percentage" is the Article 75 Maximum divided by the aggregate present value of the Article 75 Benefit Payments for all Article 75 Contracts.
  - d. For each Article 75 Contract, the Article 75 Coverage Segment will consist of the Article 75 Coverage Percentage multiplied by the Article 75 Benefit Payments for that Article 75 Contract.
- 5. <u>Backstop Coverage Segment ("Backstop Coverage Segment")</u>: The Backstop Coverage Segment for each Contract, if any, is calculated as the combination of either one or two different components that are both reinsured and guaranteed by the Participating Companies under this Agreement.
  - a. For Orphan Contracts, the first component is the Primary Coverage Segment. For all other Contracts, there is no first component.
  - b. For any Contract that has Benefit Payments in excess of the Primary Coverage Segment, the second component will consist of Z% multiplied by the remaining benefit payments (which remaining benefit payments shall be determined by subtracting from the Contract's Benefit Payments the sum of the Primary Coverage Segment plus the Article 75 Coverage Segment, if any), where Z shall be the Liquidation Asset Percentage multiplied by the final enhancement value applied to Uncovered Contracts as determined in accordance with Section 4.2.4 of the Restructuring Plan.
- 6. Applicable Discount Rate: As of the Closing Date and thereafter, the Applicable Discount Rate shall be as defined in Section 1.3 of the Restructuring Plan, but for purposes only of the ongoing operations of NEWCO (and not for the calculation of the NEWCO Liabilities as of the Closing Date) and the post-Closing Date funding obligations (if any) of the Participating Companies and the PGAs, the Applicable Discount Rate shall be revised annually as of each subsequent January 1st to equal:

0.25 \* "10 year bond Average" + 0.75 \* "20 year bond Average" - 0.0075; (rounded to the nearest 0.0025)

#### Where:

.

- "10 year bond Average" is the arithmetic average of the weekly index values for C00610Y over a 12 month period of time, and
- "C00610Y" is Bloomberg's C00610Y Index (for 10 year corporate A bonds) (or any successor index thereto), and
- "20 year bond Average" is the arithmetic average of the weekly index values for C00620Y over a 12 month period of time, and
- "C00620Y" is Bloomberg's C00620Y Index (for 20 year corporate A bonds) (or any successor index thereto).
- 7. Mortality Table. As of the Closing Date and thereafter, the mortality table shall be the "ELNY Mortality Table" as defined in Section 1.25 of the Restructuring Plan, but for purposes only of the ongoing operations of NEWCO (and not for the calculation of the NEWCO Liabilities as of the Closing Date) and the post-Closing Date funding obligations (if any) of the Participating Companies and the PGAs, the Mortality Table shall be reviewed no less frequently than every five (5) years based on the completion of an independent mortality study of historical NEWCO mortality experience. Upon completion of the study, the NEWCO board shall review the study and determine whether it is appropriate to make adjustments to the ELNY Mortality Table.
- B. <u>Administration of Reinsurance And Guarantee Obligations</u>: Monthly accounting of NEWCO will take place as follows.
  - 1. Remaining NEWCO Liabilities: Three tranches of liabilities will be established and recalculated monthly based on the Applicable Discount Rate and ELNY Mortality Table then in effect. The sum of the three tranches shall at all times equal the "Remaining NEWCO Liabilities."
    - a. <u>"PGA Covered Liabilities"</u>: A present value ("PV"), as of the calculation date, of the future remaining benefit payments under the Primary Coverage Segments on Covered Contracts still in-force; and
    - b. "Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities": A PV, as of the calculation date, of the future remaining benefit payments under the Backstop Coverage Segments still in-force; and
    - c. <u>"Article 75 Liabilities"</u>: A PV, as of the calculation date, of the future remaining benefit payments under the Article 75 Coverage Segments still in-force.
  - 2. Margin Account ("Margin Account"): An account established and recalculated every month that equals the difference between the market value of NEWCO assets and the Remaining NEWCO Liabilities. The Margin Account may be positive or negative from time-to-time—akin to statutory surplus. The Margin Account will have three sub-accounts:

- a. <u>PGA Covered Margin Account ("PGA Covered MA")</u>: At Closing the PGA Covered MA will be set to "0," and will be calculated each month thereafter as follows:
  - i. Beginning of month PGA Covered MA;
  - ii. Less benefits paid during the month from the Primary Coverage Segments on Covered Contracts ("Current Covered Benefits");
  - iii. Less change in PGA Covered Liabilities equal to Ending PGA Covered Liabilities less Beginning PGA Covered Liabilities (which inherently includes any actual to expected true-up or restatement of liability basis);
  - iv. Plus allocated investment income, which is calculated as Item (3) times Item (4), below:
    - (1) "Beginning PGA Covered Allocated Assets" after PGA Current Covered Benefits are paid = Beginning PGA Covered Liabilities + Beginning PGA Covered MA - Current Covered Benefits
    - (2) "Beginning NEWCO Assets after all Current Benefits are Paid" =
      Beginning NEWCO Assets (net of investment expenses) Current
      Covered Benefits Current Backstop Benefits Current Article 75
      Benefits
    - (3) Item (1) divided by Item (2) results in the percentage of assets (and thus investment income) allocated to the PGA Covered Liabilities
    - (4) Investment income to be allocated = Ending NEWCO Assets Beginning NEWCO Assets after all current benefits are paid
  - v. Less allocated expenses (excluding investment expenses), equal to the sum of:
    - (1) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Current Covered Benefits for the month and the denominator of which is the sum of Current Covered Benefits, Current Backstop Benefits and Current Article 75 Benefits for the month, PLUS
    - (2) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Beginning PGA Covered Liabilities and the denominator of which is the Beginning NEWCO Liabilities.
- b. Industry Backstop Guarantee Margin Account ("Industry Backstop MA"): At Closing the Industry Backstop MA will be negative, set to the difference between NEWCO Assets and NEWCO Liabilities (at Closing) and will be calculated each month thereafter as follows:
  - i. Beginning of month Industry Backstop MA;
  - ii. Less benefits paid during the month from the Backstop Coverage Segments ("Current Backstop Benefits");
  - iii. Less change in "Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities" (Ending Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities less Beginning Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities, which inherently includes any A/E true-up or restatement of liability basis);

- iv. Plus allocated investment income, determined as Item (3) times Item (4), below:
  - (1) "Beginning Backstop Allocated Assets" (after Current Backstop Benefits are paid) = Beginning Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities + Beginning Industry Backstop MA Current Backstop Benefits
  - (2) Beginning NEWCO Assets after all current benefits are paid
  - (3) Item (1) divided by Item (2) results in the percentage of assets (and thus investment income) allocated to the Industry Backstop Liabilities
  - (4) Investment income to be allocated = Ending NEWCO Assets (Beginning NEWCO Assets Current Covered Benefits Current Backstop Benefits Current Article 75 Benefits)
- v. Less allocated expenses (excluding investment expenses), equal to the sum of:
  - (1) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Current Backstop Benefits for the month and the denominator of which is the sum of Current Covered Benefits, Current Backstop Benefits and Current Article 75 Benefits for the month, PLUS
  - (2) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Beginning Industry Backstop Liabilities and the denominator of which is the Beginning NEWCO Liabilities.
- c. <u>Article 75 Margin Account ("Article 75 MA")</u>: At Closing the Article 75 MA will be set to "0," and will be calculated each month thereafter as follows:
  - i. Beginning of month Article 75 MA;

•

- ii. Less benefits paid during the month from the Article 75 Segments ("Current Article 75 Benefits");
- iii. Less change in Article 75 Liabilities equal to Ending Article 75 Liabilities less Beginning Article 75 Liabilities (which inherently includes any A/E true-up or restatement of liability basis);
- iv. Plus allocated investment income, which is calculated as Item (3) times Item (4), below:
  - (1) Beginning "Article 75 Allocated Assets" (after Current Article 75 Benefits are paid) = Beginning Article 75 Liabilities + Beginning Article 75 MA Current Article 75 Benefits
  - (2) Beginning NEWCO Assets after all current benefits are paid
  - (3) Item (1) divided by Item (2) results in the percentage of assets (and thus investment income) allocated to Article 75
  - (4) Investment income to be allocated = Ending NEWCO Assets (Beginning NEWCO Assets Current Covered Benefits Current Backstop Benefits Current Article 75 Benefits)
- v. Less allocated expenses (excluding investment expenses), equal to the sum of:

- (1) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Current Article 75 Benefits for the month and the denominator of which is the sum of Current Covered Benefits, Current Backstop Benefits and Current Article 75 Benefits for the month, PLUS
- (2) 50% of NEWCO expenses for the month multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Beginning Article 75 Liabilities and the denominator of which is the Beginning NEWCO Liabilities.
- d. Any funding under this Agreement from the Participating Companies (See item B.4.b. below) will increase dollar-for-dollar both the NEWCO Assets and the Industry Backstop MA (i.e., such funding will not impact the PGA Covered MA).

#### 3. Notional Allocation of Assets

- a. PGA Covered Liabilities plus PGA Covered MA represents the notional allocation of assets held by NEWCO on behalf of the Primary Coverage Segments on Covered Contracts (at any point in time).
- b. Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities plus Industry Backstop MA represents the notional allocation of assets held by NEWCO on behalf of the Backstop Coverage Segments (at any point in time).
- c. Article 75 Liabilities plus Article 75 MA represents the notional allocation of assets held by NEWCO on behalf of the Article 75 Coverage Segments (at any point in time).

### 4. Industry Backstop Guarantee Shortfall

- a. At the beginning of every year if the sum of the Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities plus the Industry Backstop MA is less than the expected Backstop Benefits for that year and there is a positive balance in the PGA Covered MA and/or the Article 75 MA, funds shall be transferred from the PGA Covered MA and/or the Article 75 MA (in proportion to the balances in those MAs) to the Industry Backstop MA to be used to fund the Backstop Benefits for that year (with the PGA Covered MA and Article 75 MA reduced accordingly). However, the funding transfer may not decrease the PGA Covered MA or the Article 75 MA below zero and may not exceed Backstop Benefits for that year less Industry Backstop Guarantee Liabilities less the Industry Backstop MA.
- b. If the PGA Covered MA and the Article 75 MA together are not sufficient to fund Backstop Benefits for a given year, the Participating Companies will take responsibility for payment of the remaining balance of that year's Backstop Benefits. In the year that this occurs, the Participating Companies will also pay to NEWCO additional funding equal to the sum of the Backstop Benefits payable over the following [3] years, with the Industry Backstop MA set equal to this additional funding.
- 5. <u>PGA Shortfall</u>: NEWCO must collect additional funding from the PGAs ("PGA Additional Funding") if either (i) the PGA Covered Liabilities plus PGA Covered MA is less than [75%] of the PGA Covered Liabilities, or (ii) to retain NEWCO's

solvency if, after full credit for the obligations of the Participating Companies under this Reinsurance and Participation Agreement, NEWCO's surplus would fall below the minimum amount required by NEWCO's regulator. The amount of additional funding provided will equal the greater of (i) the sum of PGA Covered Benefits payable over the next [3] years, and (ii) the additional amount necessary, after full credit for the obligations of the Participating Companies under this Reinsurance and Participation Agreement, to restore NEWCO's surplus to a level acceptable by NEWCO's board and regulator. The additional funding from the PGAs will be placed into a protected cell, trust or escrow account and transferred only if and as needed to support payment of PGA Covered Benefits. This additional funding will not be eligible to support payment of Industry Backstop Guarantee Benefits as described in item B.4 above.

1

7

)

- 6. <u>Article 75 Shortfall</u>: Article 75 benefits will be paid as long as the sum of the Article 75 Liabilities plus Article 75 MA is greater than zero. If the sum reaches zero (that is, there are no more Article 75 allocated assets), benefits under Article 75 will cease immediately.
- C. <u>Safe-Harbor Provision</u>: For the avoidance of doubt, notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, in the event, for whatever reason, NEWCO has insufficient assets to make a payment for benefits under Wrapped Obligations, then the Participating Companies will either promptly make funds available to NEWCO to permit NEWCO to timely pay such benefits (which NEWCO agrees to use for that purpose) or will directly pay such benefits to the appropriate payees, beneficiaries or owners.